

2.6

ARTICLE 1

2.7

ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES APPROPRIATIONS

2.8

Section 1. ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES APPROPRIATIONS.

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

The sums shown in the columns marked "Appropriations" are appropriated to the agencies and for the purposes specified in this article. The appropriations are from the general fund, or another named fund, and are available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figures "2020" and "2021" used in this article mean that the appropriations listed under them are available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, or June 30, 2021, respectively. "The first year" is fiscal year 2020. "The second year" is fiscal year 2021. "The biennium" is fiscal years 2020 and 2021. Appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, are effective the day following final enactment.

2.17

APPROPRIATIONS

2.18

Available for the Year

2.19

Ending June 30

2.20

2020

2021

2.21

Sec. 2. POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY

2.22

Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation \$ 98,352,000 \$ 96,984,000

2.23

Appropriations by Fund

2.24

2020 2021

2.25

General 1,000,000 1,000,000

2.26

State Government 75,000 75,000

2.27

Special Revenue 75,000 75,000

2.28

Environmental 83,472,000 82,404,000

2.29

Remediation 13,505,000 13,505,000

2.30

Closed Landfill

2.31

Investment fund 300,000 -0-

2.6

ARTICLE 1

2.7

ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES APPROPRIATIONS

2.8

Section 1. ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES APPROPRIATIONS.

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

The sums shown in the columns marked "Appropriations" are appropriated to the agencies and for the purposes specified in this article. The appropriations are from the general fund, or another named fund, and are available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figures "2020" and "2021" used in this article mean that the appropriations listed under them are available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, or June 30, 2021, respectively. "The first year" is fiscal year 2020. "The second year" is fiscal year 2021. "The biennium" is fiscal years 2020 and 2021. Appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, are effective the day following final enactment.

2.17

APPROPRIATIONS

2.18

Available for the Year

2.19

Ending June 30

2.20

2020

2021

2.21

Sec. 2. POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY

2.22

Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation \$ 104,873,000 \$ 103,365,000

2.23

Appropriations by Fund

2.24

2020 2021

2.25

General 7,956,000 6,740,000

2.26

State Government 75,000 75,000

2.27

Special Revenue 75,000 75,000

2.28

Environmental 81,110,000 82,440,000

2.29

Remediation 14,110,000 14,110,000

2.30

Closed Landfill

2.31

Investment 1,622,000 -0-

2.32 The amounts that may be spent for each
 2.33 purpose are specified in the following
 2.34 subdivisions.

2.35 The commissioner must present the agency's
 2.36 biennial budget for fiscal years 2022 and 2023
 3.1 to the legislature in a transparent way by
 3.2 agency division, including the proposed
 3.3 budget bill and presentations of the budget to
 3.4 committees and divisions with jurisdiction
 3.5 over the agency's budget.

3.6 **Subd. 2. Environmental Analysis and Outcomes** 12,961,000 13,051,000

3.7 Appropriations by Fund

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
3.8 <u>Environmental</u>	<u>12,760,000</u>	<u>12,850,000</u>
3.9 <u>Remediation</u>	<u>201,000</u>	<u>201,000</u>

3.11 (a) \$89,000 the first year and \$89,000 the
 3.12 second year are from the environmental fund
 3.13 for:

3.14 (1) a municipal liaison to assist municipalities
 3.15 in implementing and participating in the
 3.16 water-quality standards rulemaking process
 3.17 and navigating the NPDES/SDS permitting
 3.18 process;

3.19 (2) enhanced economic analysis in the
 3.20 water-quality standards rulemaking process,
 3.21 including more-specific analysis and
 3.22 identification of cost-effective permitting;

3.23 (3) developing statewide economic analyses
 3.24 and templates to reduce the amount of
 3.25 information and time required for
 3.26 municipalities to apply for variances from
 3.27 water-quality standards; and

2.32 The amounts that may be spent for each
 2.33 purpose are specified in the following
 2.34 subdivisions.

2.35 The commissioner must present the agency's
 2.36 biennial budget for fiscal years 2022 and 2023
 3.1 to the legislature in a transparent way by
 3.2 agency division, including the proposed
 3.3 budget bill and presentations of the budget to
 3.4 committees and divisions with jurisdiction
 3.5 over the agency's budget.

2.35 **Subd. 2. Environmental Analysis and Outcomes** 13,468,000 13,308,000

2.36 Appropriations by Fund

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
2.37 <u>General</u>	<u>596,000</u>	<u>346,000</u>
2.38 <u>Environmental</u>	<u>12,671,000</u>	<u>12,761,000</u>
2.39 <u>Remediation</u>	<u>201,000</u>	<u>201,000</u>

2.41 (a) \$89,000 the first year and \$89,000 the
 2.42 second year are for:

2.43 (1) a municipal liaison to assist municipalities
 2.44 in implementing and participating in the
 2.45 rulemaking process for water quality standards
 2.46 and navigating the NPDES/SDS permitting
 2.47 process;

2.48 (2) enhanced economic analysis in the
 2.49 rulemaking process for water quality
 2.50 standards, including more-specific analysis
 2.51 and identification of cost-effective permitting;

2.52 (3) developing statewide economic analyses
 2.53 and templates to reduce the amount of
 2.54 information and time required for
 2.55 municipalities to apply for variances from
 2.56 water quality standards; and

3.28 (4) coordinating with the Public Facilities
 3.29 Authority to identify and advocate for the
 3.30 resources needed for municipalities to achieve
 3.31 permit requirements.

3.32 (b) \$205,000 the first year and \$205,000 the
 3.33 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.1 for a monitoring program under Minnesota
 4.2 Statutes, section 116.454.

4.3 (c) \$347,000 the first year and \$347,000 the
 4.4 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.5 for monitoring ambient air for hazardous
 4.6 pollutants.

4.7 (d) \$90,000 the first year and \$90,000 the
 4.8 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.9 for duties related to harmful chemicals in
 4.10 children's products under Minnesota Statutes,
 4.11 sections 116.9401 to 116.9407. Of this
 4.12 amount, \$57,000 each year is transferred to
 4.13 the commissioner of health.

4.14 (e) \$109,000 the first year and \$109,000 the
 4.15 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.16 for registration of wastewater laboratories.

4.17 (f) \$926,000 the first year and \$926,000 the
 4.18 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.19 to continue perfluorochemical biomonitoring
 4.20 in eastern-metropolitan communities, as
 4.21 recommended by the Environmental Health
 4.22 Tracking and Biomonitoring Advisory Panel,
 4.23 and address other environmental health risks,
 4.24 including air quality. The communities must
 4.25 include Hmong and other immigrant farming
 4.26 communities. Of this amount, up to \$689,000
 4.27 the first year and \$689,000 the second year
 4.28 are for transfer to the Department of Health.

4.29 (g) \$51,000 the first year and \$51,000 the
 4.30 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.31 for impaired waters listing procedures required
 4.32 under this act.

3.22 (4) coordinating with the Public Facilities
 3.23 Authority to identify and advocate for the
 3.24 resources needed for municipalities to achieve
 3.25 permit requirements.

3.26 (b) \$205,000 the first year and \$205,000 the
 3.27 second year are from the environmental fund
 3.28 for a monitoring program under Minnesota
 3.29 Statutes, section 116.454.

3.33 (d) \$347,000 the first year and \$347,000 the
 3.34 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.1 for monitoring ambient air for hazardous
 4.2 pollutants.

4.3 (e) \$90,000 the first year and \$90,000 the
 4.4 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.5 for duties related to harmful chemicals in
 4.6 products under Minnesota Statutes, sections
 4.7 116.9401 to 116.9407. Of this amount,
 4.8 \$57,000 each year is transferred to the
 4.9 commissioner of health.

4.10 (f) \$109,000 the first year and \$109,000 the
 4.11 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.12 for registering wastewater laboratories.

4.13 (g) \$926,000 the first year and \$926,000 the
 4.14 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.15 to continue perfluorochemical biomonitoring
 4.16 in eastern metropolitan communities, as
 4.17 recommended by the Environmental Health
 4.18 Tracking and Biomonitoring Advisory Panel,
 4.19 and to address other environmental health
 4.20 risks, including air quality. The communities
 4.21 must include Hmong and other immigrant
 4.22 farming communities. Of this amount, up to
 4.23 \$689,000 the first year and \$689,000 the
 4.24 second year are for transfer to the Department
 4.25 of Health.

4.26 (h) \$51,000 the first year and \$51,000 the
 4.27 second year are from the environmental fund
 4.28 for the listing procedures for impaired waters
 4.29 required under this act.

4.33	Subd. 3. Industrial	<u>15,473,000</u>	<u>15,213,000</u>
5.1	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
5.2		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
5.3	Environmental	<u>14,472,000</u>	<u>14,212,000</u>
5.4	Remediation	<u>1,001,000</u>	<u>1,001,000</u>
5.5	<u>(a) \$1,001,000 the first year and \$1,001,000</u>		
5.6	<u>the second year are from the remediation fund</u>		
5.7	<u>for the leaking underground storage tank</u>		
5.8	<u>program to investigate, clean up, and prevent</u>		
5.9	<u>future releases from underground petroleum</u>		
5.10	<u>storage tanks and to the petroleum remediation</u>		
5.11	<u>program for vapor assessment and</u>		
5.12	<u>remediation. These same annual amounts are</u>		
5.13	<u>transferred from the petroleum tank fund to</u>		
5.14	<u>the remediation fund.</u>		
5.15	<u>(b) \$393,000 the first year is from the TCE</u>		
5.16	<u>emission response account in the</u>		
5.17	<u>environmental fund to further evaluate the use</u>		
5.18	<u>and reduction of trichloroethylene around</u>		

3.30	<u>(c) \$115,000 the first year and \$115,000 the</u>		
3.31	<u>second year are for monitoring water quality</u>		
3.32	<u>and operating assistance programs.</u>		
4.30	<u>(i) \$141,000 the first year and \$141,000 the</u>		
4.31	<u>second year are to implement and enforce</u>		
4.32	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 325F.071. Of this</u>		
4.33	<u>amount, up to \$65,000 each year may be</u>		
4.34	<u>transferred to the commissioner of health.</u>		
5.1	<u>(j) \$250,000 the first year is for transfer to the</u>		
5.2	<u>commissioner of health for enhanced blood</u>		
5.3	<u>lead testing, lead poisoning prevention efforts,</u>		
5.4	<u>and asthma education as recommended by the</u>		
5.5	<u>Northern Metals Consent Decree Advisory</u>		
5.6	<u>Committee. This is a onetime appropriation.</u>		
5.7	<u>(k) The base for the general fund in fiscal year</u>		
5.8	<u>2022 and later is \$345,000.</u>		
5.9	Subd. 3. Industrial	<u>15,473,000</u>	<u>15,606,000</u>
5.10	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
5.11		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
5.12	Environmental	<u>14,472,000</u>	<u>14,605,000</u>
5.13	Remediation	<u>1,001,000</u>	<u>1,001,000</u>
5.14	<u>(a) \$1,001,000 the first year and \$1,001,000</u>		
5.15	<u>the second year are from the remediation fund</u>		
5.16	<u>for the leaking underground storage tank</u>		
5.17	<u>program to investigate, clean up, and prevent</u>		
5.18	<u>future releases from underground petroleum</u>		
5.19	<u>storage tanks and for the petroleum</u>		
5.20	<u>remediation program for vapor assessment</u>		
5.21	<u>and remediation. These same annual amounts</u>		
5.22	<u>are transferred from the petroleum tank fund</u>		
5.23	<u>to the remediation fund.</u>		
5.24	<u>(b) \$393,000 the first year and \$393,000 the</u>		
5.25	<u>second year are from the environmental fund</u>		
5.26	<u>to further evaluate the use and reduction of</u>		
5.27	<u>trichloroethylene around Minnesota and</u>		

5.19 Minnesota and identify its potential health
 5.20 effects on communities. Of this amount, up to
 5.21 \$121,000 may be transferred to the
 5.22 commissioner of health. This is a onetime
 5.23 appropriation.

5.24 **Subd. 4. Municipal** **7,859,000** **7,859,000**

5.25 (a) \$164,000 the first year and \$164,000 the
 5.26 second year are from the environmental fund
 5.27 for:

5.28 (1) a municipal liaison to assist municipalities
 5.29 in implementing and participating in the
 5.30 water-quality standards rulemaking process
 5.31 and navigating the NPDES/SDS permitting
 5.32 process;

5.33 (2) enhanced economic analysis in the
 5.34 water-quality standards rulemaking process,
 6.1 including more specific analysis and
 6.2 identification of cost-effective permitting;

6.3 (3) development of statewide economic
 6.4 analyses and templates to reduce the amount
 6.5 of information and time required for
 6.6 municipalities to apply for variances from
 6.7 water quality standards; and

6.8 (4) coordinating with the Public Facilities
 6.9 Authority to identify and advocate for the
 6.10 resources needed for municipalities to achieve
 6.11 permit requirements.

6.12 (b) \$50,000 the first year and \$50,000 the
 6.13 second year are from the environmental fund

5.28 identify its potential health impacts on
 5.29 communities. Of this amount, up to \$121,000
 5.30 each year may be transferred to the
 5.31 commissioner of health. This is a onetime
 5.32 appropriation.

5.33 **Subd. 4. Municipal** **8,232,000** **7,859,000**

6.1 **Appropriations by Fund**

6.2 **2020** **2021**

6.3 **General** **164,000** **164,000**

6.4 **Environmental** **8,068,000** **7,695,000**

6.5 (a) \$164,000 the first year and \$164,000 the
 6.6 second year are for:

6.7 (1) a municipal liaison to assist municipalities
 6.8 in implementing and participating in the
 6.9 rulemaking process for water quality standards
 6.10 and navigating the NPDES/SDS permitting
 6.11 process;

6.12 (2) enhanced economic analysis in the
 6.13 rulemaking process for water quality
 6.14 standards, including more-specific analysis
 6.15 and identification of cost-effective permitting;

6.16 (3) developing statewide economic analyses
 6.17 and templates to reduce the amount of
 6.18 information and time required for
 6.19 municipalities to apply for variances from
 6.20 water quality standards; and

6.21 (4) coordinating with the Public Facilities
 6.22 Authority to identify and advocate for the
 6.23 resources needed for municipalities to achieve
 6.24 permit requirements.

6.25 (b) \$50,000 the first year and \$50,000 the
 6.26 second year are from the environmental fund

6.14 for transfer to the Office of Administrative
 6.15 Hearings to establish sanitary districts.

6.16 (c) \$671,000 the first year and \$671,000 the
 6.17 second year are from the environmental fund
 6.18 for subsurface sewage treatment system
 6.19 (SSTS) program administration and
 6.20 community technical assistance and education,
 6.21 including grants and technical assistance to
 6.22 communities for water-quality protection. Of
 6.23 this amount, \$129,000 each year is for
 6.24 assistance to counties through grants for SSTS
 6.25 program administration. A county receiving
 6.26 a grant from this appropriation must submit
 6.27 the results achieved with the grant to the
 6.28 commissioner as part of its annual SSTS
 6.29 report. Any unexpended balance in the first
 6.30 year does not cancel but is available in the
 6.31 second year.

6.32 (d) \$784,000 the first year and \$784,000 the
 6.33 second year are from the environmental fund
 6.34 to address the need for continued increased
 7.1 activity in the areas of new technology review,
 7.2 technical assistance for local governments,
 7.3 and enforcement under Minnesota Statutes,
 7.4 sections 115.55 to 115.58, and to complete the
 7.5 requirements of Laws 2003, chapter 128,
 7.6 article 1, section 165.

7.7 (e) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 7.8 section 16A.28, the appropriations
 7.9 encumbered on or before June 30, 2021, as
 7.10 grants or contracts for subsurface sewage
 7.11 treatment systems, surface water and
 7.12 groundwater assessments, storm water, and
 7.13 water-quality protection in this subdivision
 7.14 are available until June 30, 2024.

6.27 for transfer to the Office of Administrative
 6.28 Hearings to establish sanitary districts.

6.29 (c) \$671,000 the first year and \$671,000 the
 6.30 second year are from the environmental fund
 6.31 for subsurface sewage treatment system
 6.32 (SSTS) program administration and
 6.33 community technical assistance and education,
 6.34 including grants and technical assistance to
 7.1 communities for water-quality protection. Of
 7.2 this amount, \$129,000 each year is for
 7.3 assistance to counties through grants for SSTS
 7.4 program administration. A county receiving
 7.5 a grant from this appropriation must submit
 7.6 the results achieved with the grant to the
 7.7 commissioner as part of its annual SSTS
 7.8 report. Any unexpended balance in the first
 7.9 year does not cancel but is available in the
 7.10 second year.

7.11 (d) \$784,000 the first year and \$784,000 the
 7.12 second year are from the environmental fund
 7.13 to address the need for continued increased
 7.14 activity in new technology review, technical
 7.15 assistance for local governments, and
 7.16 enforcement under Minnesota Statutes,
 7.17 sections 115.55 to 115.58, and to complete the
 7.18 requirements of Laws 2003, chapter 128,
 7.19 article 1, section 165.

7.28 (f) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 7.29 section 16A.28, the appropriations
 7.30 encumbered on or before June 30, 2021, as
 7.31 grants or contracts for subsurface sewage
 7.32 treatment systems, surface water and
 7.33 groundwater assessments, storm water, and
 7.34 water-quality protection in this subdivision
 7.35 are available until June 30, 2024.

7.20 (e) \$373,000 the first year is from the
 7.21 environmental fund to meet the increased
 7.22 demand for technical assistance and review
 7.23 of municipal water infrastructure projects that
 7.24 will be generated by increased grant funding
 7.25 through the Public Facilities Authority. This

Environment and Natural Resources

S2314-3

UES2314-1

7.15	Subd. 5. Operations		<u>5,036,000</u>	<u>5,047,000</u>
7.16	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
7.17		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	
7.18	<u>Environmental</u>	<u>4,208,000</u>	<u>4,219,000</u>	
7.19	<u>Remediation</u>	<u>828,000</u>	<u>828,000</u>	

7.20 \$180,000 the first year and \$180,000 the
 7.21 second year are from the remediation fund for
 7.22 purposes of the leaking underground storage
 7.23 tank program to investigate, clean up, and
 7.24 prevent future releases from underground
 7.25 petroleum storage tanks, and to the petroleum
 7.26 remediation program for vapor assessment
 7.27 and remediation. These same annual amounts
 7.28 are transferred from the petroleum tank fund
 7.29 to the remediation fund.

7.30	Subd. 6. Remediation		<u>12,289,000</u>	<u>11,856,000</u>
7.31	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
7.32		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	

7.26	<u>is a onetime appropriation and is available</u>			
7.27	<u>until June 30, 2021.</u>			
8.1	Subd. 5. Operations		<u>7,526,000</u>	<u>8,337,000</u>
8.2	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
8.3		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	
8.4	<u>General</u>	<u>2,490,000</u>	<u>2,490,000</u>	
8.5	<u>Environmental</u>	<u>4,208,000</u>	<u>5,019,000</u>	
8.6	<u>Remediation</u>	<u>828,000</u>	<u>828,000</u>	
8.7	<u>(a) \$180,000 the first year and \$180,000 the</u>			
8.8	<u>second year are from the remediation fund for</u>			
8.9	<u>the leaking underground storage tank program</u>			
8.10	<u>to investigate, clean up, and prevent future</u>			
8.11	<u>releases from underground petroleum storage</u>			
8.12	<u>tanks and for the petroleum remediation</u>			
8.13	<u>program for vapor assessment and</u>			
8.14	<u>remediation. These same annual amounts are</u>			
8.15	<u>transferred from the petroleum tank fund to</u>			
8.16	<u>the remediation fund.</u>			
8.17	<u>(b) \$2,490,000 the first year and \$2,490,000</u>			
8.18	<u>the second year are to support agency</u>			
8.19	<u>information technology services provided at</u>			
8.20	<u>the enterprise and agency level.</u>			
8.21	<u>(c) \$800,000 the second year is from the</u>			
8.22	<u>environmental fund to develop and maintain</u>			
8.23	<u>systems to support permitting and regulatory</u>			
8.24	<u>business processes and agency data.</u>			
8.25	Subd. 6. Remediation		<u>14,516,000</u>	<u>12,945,000</u>
8.26	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
8.27		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	

7.33	<u>Environmental</u>	<u>1,048,000</u>	<u>615,000</u>
7.34	<u>Remediation</u>	<u>11,241,000</u>	<u>11,241,000</u>

8.1 (a) All money for environmental response,
8.2 compensation, and compliance in the
8.3 remediation fund not otherwise appropriated
8.4 is appropriated to the commissioners of the
8.5 Pollution Control Agency and agriculture for
8.6 purposes of Minnesota Statutes, section
8.7 115B.20, subdivision 2, clauses (1), (2), (3),
8.8 (6), and (7). At the beginning of each fiscal
8.9 year, the two commissioners shall jointly
8.10 submit an annual spending plan to the
8.11 commissioner of management and budget that
8.12 maximizes the use of resources and
8.13 appropriately allocates the money between the
8.14 two departments. This appropriation is
8.15 available until June 30, 2021.

8.16 (b) \$433,000 the first year is from the
8.17 environmental fund to manage contaminated
8.18 sediment projects at multiple sites identified
8.19 in the St. Louis River remedial action plan to
8.20 restore water quality in the St. Louis River
8.21 area of concern. This is a onetime
8.22 appropriation.

8.23 (c) \$3,961,000 the first year and \$3,961,000
8.24 the second year are from the remediation fund
8.25 for purposes of the leaking underground
8.26 storage tank program to investigate, clean up,
8.27 and prevent future releases from underground
8.28 petroleum storage tanks, and to the petroleum
8.29 remediation program for purposes of vapor
8.30 assessment and remediation. These same

8.28	<u>General</u>	<u>216,000</u>	<u>-0-</u>
8.29	<u>Environmental</u>	<u>832,000</u>	<u>1,099,000</u>
8.30	<u>Remediation</u>	<u>11,846,000</u>	<u>11,846,000</u>
8.31	<u>Closed Landfill</u>		
8.32	<u>Investment</u>	<u>1,622,000</u>	<u>-0-</u>

8.33 (a) All money for environmental response,
8.34 compensation, and compliance in the
8.35 remediation fund not otherwise appropriated
9.1 is appropriated to the commissioners of the
9.2 Pollution Control Agency and agriculture for
9.3 purposes of Minnesota Statutes, section
9.4 115B.20, subdivision 2, clauses (1), (2), (3),
9.5 (6), and (7). At the beginning of each fiscal
9.6 year, the two commissioners must jointly
9.7 submit to the commissioner of management
9.8 and budget an annual spending plan that
9.9 maximizes resource use and appropriately
9.10 allocates the money between the two
9.11 departments. This appropriation is available
9.12 until June 30, 2021.

9.13 (b) \$216,000 the first year from the general
9.14 fund is a onetime appropriation and \$217,000
9.15 the first year and \$484,000 the second year
9.16 are from the environmental fund to manage
9.17 contaminated sediment projects at multiple
9.18 sites identified in the St. Louis River remedial
9.19 action plan to restore water quality in the St.
9.20 Louis River Area of Concern. The base for
9.21 the environmental fund in fiscal year 2022 and
9.22 later is \$363,000.

9.23 (c) \$3,961,000 the first year and \$3,961,000
9.24 the second year are from the remediation fund
9.25 for the leaking underground storage tank
9.26 program to investigate, clean up, and prevent
9.27 future releases from underground petroleum
9.28 storage tanks and for the petroleum
9.29 remediation program for vapor assessment
9.30 and remediation. These same annual amounts

9.17 established in Minnesota Statutes, section
 9.18 116.993.

9.19 (b) \$694,000 the first year and \$694,000 the
 9.20 second year are from the environmental fund
 9.21 for emission reduction activities and grants to
 9.22 small businesses and other nonpoint emission
 9.23 reduction efforts. Of this amount, \$100,000
 9.24 the first year and \$100,000 the second year
 9.25 are to continue work with Clean Air
 9.26 Minnesota, and the commissioner may enter
 9.27 into an agreement with Environmental
 9.28 Initiative to support this effort. Any
 9.29 unencumbered grant and loan balances in the
 9.30 first year do not cancel but are available for
 9.31 grants and loans in the second year.

9.32 (c) \$17,550,000 the first year and \$17,550,000
 9.33 the second year are from the environmental
 9.34 fund for SCORE block grants to counties
 9.35 under Minnesota Statutes, section 115A.557.

10.1 (d) \$119,000 the first year and \$119,000 the
 10.2 second year are from the environmental fund
 10.3 for environmental assistance grants or loans
 10.4 under Minnesota Statutes, section 115A.0716.
 10.5 Any unencumbered grant and loan balances
 10.6 in the first year do not cancel but are available
 10.7 for grants and loans in the second year.

10.8 (e) \$112,000 the first year and \$112,000 the
 10.9 second year are from the environmental fund
 10.10 for subsurface sewage treatment system
 10.11 (SSTS) program administration and
 10.12 community technical assistance and education,
 10.13 including grants and technical assistance to
 10.14 communities for water-quality protection.

10.15 (f) \$169,000 the first year and \$169,000 the
 10.16 second year are from the environmental fund
 10.17 to address the need for continued increased
 10.18 activity in the areas of new technology review,
 10.19 technical assistance for local governments,
 10.20 and enforcement under Minnesota Statutes,

11.6 (c) \$694,000 the first year and \$694,000 the
 11.7 second year are from the environmental fund
 11.8 for emission-reduction activities and grants to
 11.9 small businesses and other
 11.10 nonpoint-emission-reduction efforts. Of this
 11.11 amount, \$100,000 the first year and \$100,000
 11.12 the second year are to continue work with
 11.13 Clean Air Minnesota, and the commissioner
 11.14 may enter into an agreement with
 11.15 Environmental Initiative to support this effort.
 11.16 Any unencumbered grant balances in the first
 11.17 year do not cancel but are available for grants
 11.18 in the second year.

11.19 (d) \$17,250,000 the first year and \$17,250,000
 11.20 the second year are from the environmental
 11.21 fund for SCORE block grants to counties. Any
 11.22 unencumbered grant balances in the first year
 11.23 do not cancel but are available for grants in
 11.24 the second year.

11.25 (e) \$119,000 the first year and \$119,000 the
 11.26 second year are from the environmental fund
 11.27 for environmental assistance grants or loans
 11.28 under Minnesota Statutes, section 115A.0716.
 11.29 Any unencumbered grant and loan balances
 11.30 in the first year do not cancel but are available
 11.31 for grants and loans in the second year.

11.32 (f) \$112,000 the first year and \$112,000 the
 11.33 second year are from the environmental fund
 11.34 for subsurface sewage treatment system
 11.35 (SSTS) program administration and
 12.1 community technical assistance and education,
 12.2 including grants and technical assistance to
 12.3 communities for water-quality protection.

12.4 (g) \$169,000 the first year and \$169,000 the
 12.5 second year are from the environmental fund
 12.6 to address the need for continued increased
 12.7 activity in new technology review, technical
 12.8 assistance for local governments, and
 12.9 enforcement under Minnesota Statutes,

10.21 sections 115.55 to 115.58, and to complete the
 10.22 requirements of Laws 2003, chapter 128,
 10.23 article 1, section 165.

10.24 (g) All money deposited in the environmental
 10.25 fund for the metropolitan solid waste landfill
 10.26 fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
 10.27 section 473.843, and not otherwise
 10.28 appropriated, is appropriated for the purposes
 10.29 of Minnesota Statutes, section 473.844.

10.30 (h) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 10.31 section 16A.28, the appropriations
 10.32 encumbered on or before June 30, 2021, as
 10.33 contracts or grants for environmental
 10.34 assistance awarded under Minnesota Statutes,
 10.35 section 115A.0716; technical and research
 11.1 assistance under Minnesota Statutes, section
 11.2 115A.152; technical assistance under
 11.3 Minnesota Statutes, section 115A.52; and
 11.4 pollution prevention assistance under
 11.5 Minnesota Statutes, section 115D.04, are
 11.6 available until June 30, 2023.

12.10 sections 115.55 to 115.58, and to complete the
 12.11 requirements of Laws 2003, chapter 128,
 12.12 article 1, section 165.

13.4 (l) All money deposited in the environmental
 13.5 fund for the metropolitan solid waste landfill
 13.6 fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
 13.7 section 473.843, and not otherwise
 13.8 appropriated, is appropriated for the purposes
 13.9 of Minnesota Statutes, section 473.844.

13.10 (m) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 13.11 section 16A.28, the appropriations
 13.12 encumbered on or before June 30, 2021, as
 13.13 contracts or grants for environmental
 13.14 assistance awarded under Minnesota Statutes,
 13.15 section 115A.0716; technical and research
 13.16 assistance under Minnesota Statutes, section
 13.17 115A.152; technical assistance under
 13.18 Minnesota Statutes, section 115A.52; and
 13.19 pollution prevention assistance under
 13.20 Minnesota Statutes, section 115D.04, are
 13.21 available until June 30, 2023.

10.31 (b) \$1,000,000 the first year and \$1,000,000
 10.32 the second year are for competitive recycling
 10.33 grants under Minnesota Statutes, section
 10.34 115A.565. Of this amount, \$700,000 each year
 11.1 is from the general fund and \$300,000 is from
 11.2 the environmental fund. This appropriation is
 11.3 available until June 30, 2023. Any
 11.4 unencumbered grant balances in the first year
 11.5 do not cancel but are available for grants in
 11.6 the second year.

12.13 (h) \$250,000 the first year is for public
 12.14 engagement and outreach that supports
 12.15 developing and implementing policies to
 12.16 address climate change. This is a onetime
 12.17 appropriation. Public meetings held as part of
 12.18 efforts under this appropriation must be
 12.19 distributed evenly among the following three
 12.20 areas: Minneapolis and St. Paul; cities in the
 12.21 seven-county metropolitan area, but not

11.7	<u>Subd. 8. Watershed</u>		<u>9,635,000</u>	<u>9,335,000</u>
11.8	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
11.9		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	
11.10	<u>Environmental</u>	<u>8,401,000</u>	<u>8,101,000</u>	
11.11	<u>Remediation</u>	<u>234,000</u>	<u>234,000</u>	
11.12	<u>General</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	
11.13	<u>(a) \$1,000,000 the first year and \$1,000,000</u>			
11.14	<u>the second year are from the general fund and</u>			
11.15	<u>\$959,000 the first year and \$959,000 the</u>			
11.16	<u>second year are from the environmental fund</u>			
11.17	<u>for grants to delegated counties to administer</u>			
11.18	<u>the county feedlot program under Minnesota</u>			
11.19	<u>Statutes, section 116.0711, subdivisions 2 and</u>			
11.20	<u>3. Money remaining after the first year is</u>			
11.21	<u>available for the second year.</u>			
11.22	<u>(b) \$208,000 the first year and \$208,000 the</u>			
11.23	<u>second year are from the environmental fund</u>			
11.24	<u>for the costs of implementing general</u>			

12.22	<u>including Minneapolis and St. Paul; and areas</u>			
12.23	<u>outside the seven-county metropolitan area.</u>			
12.28	<u>(j) \$30,000 the first year and \$30,000 the</u>			
12.29	<u>second year are from the environmental fund</u>			
12.30	<u>for reviewing financial qualifications of waste</u>			
12.31	<u>tire facility permit applicants under Minnesota</u>			
12.32	<u>Statutes, section 115A.903.</u>			
12.33	<u>(k) \$244,000 the first year and \$222,000 the</u>			
12.34	<u>second year are from the environmental fund</u>			
13.1	<u>for the voluntary certification program for</u>			
13.2	<u>commercial deicer applicators under</u>			
13.3	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 116.2025.</u>			
12.24	<u>(i) \$400,000 the second year is from the</u>			
12.25	<u>environmental fund for grants to develop and</u>			
12.26	<u>expand recycling markets for Minnesota</u>			
12.27	<u>businesses.</u>			
13.22	<u>Subd. 8. Watershed</u>		<u>9,485,000</u>	<u>9,335,000</u>
13.23	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
13.24		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	
13.25	<u>General</u>	<u>2,109,000</u>	<u>1,959,000</u>	
13.26	<u>Environmental</u>	<u>7,142,000</u>	<u>7,142,000</u>	
13.27	<u>Remediation</u>	<u>234,000</u>	<u>234,000</u>	
13.28	<u>(a) \$1,959,000 the first year and \$1,959,000</u>			
13.29	<u>the second year are for grants to delegated</u>			
13.30	<u>counties to administer the county feedlot</u>			
13.31	<u>program under Minnesota Statutes, section</u>			
13.32	<u>116.0711, subdivisions 2 and 3. Money</u>			
13.33	<u>remaining after the first year is available for</u>			
13.34	<u>the second year.</u>			
14.1	<u>(b) \$208,000 the first year and \$208,000 the</u>			
14.2	<u>second year are from the environmental fund</u>			
14.3	<u>for the costs of implementing general</u>			

11.25 operating permits for feedlots over 1,000
 11.26 animal units.

11.27 (c) \$122,000 the first year and \$122,000 the
 11.28 second year are from the remediation fund for
 11.29 purposes of the leaking underground storage
 11.30 tank program to investigate, clean up, and
 11.31 prevent future releases from underground
 11.32 petroleum storage tanks, and to the petroleum
 11.33 remediation program for vapor assessment
 11.34 and remediation. These same annual amounts
 12.1 are transferred from the petroleum tank fund
 12.2 to the remediation fund.

12.3 (d) \$300,000 the first year is from the
 12.4 environmental fund for a grant to the
 12.5 Minnesota Association of County Feedlot
 12.6 Officers to develop, in coordination with the
 12.7 Pollution Control Agency and the University
 12.8 of Minnesota Extension program, an online
 12.9 training curriculum related to animal feedlot
 12.10 requirements under Minnesota Rules, chapter
 12.11 7020. This is a onetime appropriation. The
 12.12 curriculum must be developed to:

12.13 (1) provide base-level knowledge to new and
 12.14 existing county feedlot pollution control
 12.15 officers on feedlot registration, permitting,
 12.16 compliance, enforcement, and program
 12.17 administration;

12.18 (2) provide assistance to new and existing
 12.19 county feedlot pollution control officers for
 12.20 working efficiently and effectively with
 12.21 producers; and

12.22 (3) reduce the incidence of manure or nutrients
 12.23 entering surface water or groundwater.

12.24	Subd. 9. <u>Environmental Quality Board</u>	<u>1,774,000</u>	<u>1,274,000</u>
12.25	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
12.26		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>

14.4 operating permits for feedlots over 1,000
 14.5 animal units.

14.6 (c) \$122,000 the first year and \$122,000 the
 14.7 second year are from the remediation fund for
 14.8 the leaking underground storage tank program
 14.9 to investigate, clean up, and prevent future
 14.10 releases from underground petroleum storage
 14.11 tanks and for the petroleum remediation
 14.12 program for vapor assessment and
 14.13 remediation. These same annual amounts are
 14.14 transferred from the petroleum tank fund to
 14.15 the remediation fund.

14.16 (d) \$150,000 the first year is for a grant to the
 14.17 Minnesota Association of County Feedlot
 14.18 Officers to develop, in coordination with the
 14.19 Pollution Control Agency and the University
 14.20 of Minnesota Extension program, an online
 14.21 training curriculum related to animal feedlot
 14.22 requirements under Minnesota Rules, chapter
 14.23 7020. The curriculum must be developed to:

14.24 (1) provide base-level knowledge to new and
 14.25 existing county feedlot pollution control
 14.26 officers on feedlot registration, permitting,
 14.27 compliance, enforcement, and program
 14.28 administration;

14.29 (2) provide assistance to new and existing
 14.30 county feedlot pollution control officers for
 14.31 working efficiently and effectively with
 14.32 producers; and

14.33 (3) reduce the incidence of manure or nutrients
 14.34 entering surface water or groundwater.

15.1	Subd. 9. <u>Environmental Quality Board</u>	<u>1,624,000</u>	<u>1,274,000</u>
15.2	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
15.3		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>

Environment and Natural Resources

S2314-3

UES2314-1

12.27	<u>Environmental</u>	<u>1,474,000</u>	<u>1,274,000</u>
12.28	<u>Closed Landfill</u>		
12.29	<u>Investment Fund</u>	<u>300,000</u>	<u>-0-</u>
12.30	<u>(a) \$200,000 the first year is from the</u>		
12.31	<u>environmental fund to begin to develop and</u>		
12.32	<u>assemble the material required under Code of</u>		
12.33	<u>Federal Regulations, title 40, section 233.10,</u>		
12.34	<u>to have the state of Minnesota assume the</u>		
13.1	<u>section 404 permitting program of the Federal</u>		
13.2	<u>Clean Water Act. The Board may execute</u>		
13.3	<u>contracts or interagency agreements to</u>		
13.4	<u>facilitate developing the required agreements</u>		
13.5	<u>and materials. By February 1, 2021, the board</u>		
13.6	<u>must submit a report on the additional funding</u>		
13.7	<u>necessary to secure section 404 assumption</u>		
13.8	<u>and the additional funding needed to fully</u>		
13.9	<u>implement the state-assumed program to the</u>		
13.10	<u>chairs and ranking minority members of the</u>		
13.11	<u>legislative committees and divisions with</u>		
13.12	<u>jurisdiction over the environment and natural</u>		
13.13	<u>resources. This is a onetime appropriation.</u>		
13.14	<u>(b) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,</u>		
13.15	<u>section 115B.421, \$300,000 the first year is</u>		
13.16	<u>from the closed landfill investment fund to</u>		
13.17	<u>conduct the study on deploying solar</u>		
13.18	<u>photovoltaic devices on closed landfill</u>		
13.19	<u>program sites. This is a onetime appropriation.</u>		

15.4	<u>General</u>	<u>1,431,000</u>	<u>1,081,000</u>
15.5	<u>Environmental</u>	<u>193,000</u>	<u>193,000</u>
15.6	<u>\$350,000 the first year is for a grant to the</u>		
15.7	<u>Board of Regents of the University of</u>		
15.8	<u>Minnesota, Water Resources Center, for a</u>		
15.9	<u>comprehensive study of the economic benefits</u>		
15.10	<u>of managed aquifer recharge and to make</u>		
15.11	<u>recommendations to enhance and replenish</u>		
15.12	<u>Minnesota's groundwater resources. This is a</u>		
15.13	<u>onetime appropriation and is available until</u>		
15.14	<u>June 30, 2021. The study must include but is</u>		
15.15	<u>not limited to:</u>		

13.20 Subd. 10. Transfers

13.21 (a) The commissioner shall transfer up to
13.22 \$40,000,000 from the environmental fund to
13.23 the remediation fund for the purposes of the
13.24 remediation fund under Minnesota Statutes,
13.25 section 116.155, subdivision 2.

13.26 (b) \$1,500,000 the first year is transferred
13.27 from the remediation fund to the dry cleaner
13.28 environmental response and reimbursement
13.29 account for purposes of Minnesota Statutes,
13.30 section 115B.49. By January 15, 2020, the
13.31 commissioner of the Pollution Control Agency
13.32 must submit a report to the chairs and ranking
13.33 minority members of the legislative
13.34 committees and divisions with jurisdiction
13.35 over environment and natural resources
14.1 finance that includes an assessment of the

15.16 (1) examining the potential benefits of
15.17 enhancing groundwater recharge in
15.18 water-stressed areas;
15.19 (2) assessing the relationship to changing
15.20 seasonality and intensity of precipitation on
15.21 groundwater recharge rates;
15.22 (3) reviewing the approaches to manage
15.23 recharge in geologically appropriate areas;
15.24 (4) identifying policy options, costs, and
15.25 barriers to recharging groundwater; and
15.26 (5) assessing the economic returns of options
15.27 for groundwater recharge.
15.28 In conducting the study, the Water Resources
15.29 Center must convene a stakeholder group and
15.30 provide for public participation. By January
15.31 15, 2021, the Water Resources Center must
15.32 present its findings and recommendations in
15.33 a report submitted to the chairs of the
15.34 legislative committees and divisions with
16.1 jurisdiction over environment and natural
16.2 resources policy.

16.3 Subd. 10. Transfers

16.4 (a) The commissioner must transfer up to
16.5 \$44,000,000 from the environmental fund to
16.6 the remediation fund for purposes of the
16.7 remediation fund under Minnesota Statutes,
16.8 section 116.155, subdivision 2.

16.9 (b) \$1,800,000 the first year is transferred
16.10 from the remediation fund to the dry cleaner
16.11 environmental response and reimbursement
16.12 account for purposes of Minnesota Statutes,
16.13 section 115B.49. By January 15, 2020, the
16.14 commissioner of the Pollution Control Agency
16.15 must submit a report to the chairs and ranking
16.16 minority members of the legislative
16.17 committees and divisions with jurisdiction
16.18 over environment and natural resources
16.19 finance that includes an assessment of the

14.2 possibility of recovering environmental
14.3 response costs from insurance held by dry
14.4 cleaning facilities.

16.20 possibility of recovering environmental
16.21 response costs from insurance held by dry
16.22 cleaning facilities.

16.23 Subd. 11. **Cancellations**

16.24 (a) The unencumbered amount of the
16.25 environmental fund appropriation in Laws
16.26 2016, chapter 189, article 3, section 2,
16.27 subdivision 2, for technical assistance and
16.28 review of municipal wastewater infrastructure
16.29 projects, estimated to be \$373,000, is canceled
16.30 on June 30, 2019.

16.31 (b) The unencumbered amount of the closed
16.32 landfill investment fund appropriation in Laws
16.33 2017, chapter 93, article 1, section 2,
16.34 subdivision 6, for settling obligations, remedial
17.1 investigations, feasibility studies, engineering,
17.2 and cleanup-related activities for purposes of
17.3 environmental response actions at a priority
17.4 qualified facility, estimated to be \$1,622,000,
17.5 is canceled on June 30, 2019.

17.6 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** Subdivision 11 is effective the day following final enactment.

14.5 Sec. 3. **NATURAL RESOURCES**

17.7 Sec. 3. **NATURAL RESOURCES**

14.6 Subdivision 1. **Total Appropriation** \$ **278,323,000** \$ **277,662,000**

17.8 Subdivision 1. **Total Appropriation** \$ **318,233,000** \$ **318,624,000**

14.7 Appropriations by Fund

17.9 Appropriations by Fund

	2020	2021
14.8		
14.9 General	68,796,000	68,919,000
14.10 Natural Resources	101,059,000	100,264,000
14.11 Game and Fish	108,151,000	108,161,000
14.12 Remediation	105,000	106,000
14.13 Permanent School	212,000	212,000

	2020	2021
17.10		
17.11 General	94,866,000	95,220,000
17.12 Natural Resources	112,364,000	110,031,000
17.13 Game and Fish	110,382,000	112,746,000
17.14 Remediation	106,000	109,000
17.15 Permanent School	515,000	518,000

Environment and Natural Resources

S2314-3

UES2314-1

14.14	<u>The amounts that may be spent for each</u>	
14.15	<u>purpose are specified in the following</u>	
14.16	<u>subdivisions.</u>	
14.17	<u>Subd. 2. Land and Mineral Resources</u>	
14.18	<u>Management</u>	<u>5,886,000</u> <u>5,886,000</u>
14.19	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>	
14.20	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
14.21	<u>General</u>	<u>1,450,000</u> <u>1,450,000</u>
14.22	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>3,880,000</u> <u>3,880,000</u>
14.23	<u>Game and Fish</u>	<u>344,000</u> <u>344,000</u>
14.24	<u>Permanent School</u>	<u>212,000</u> <u>212,000</u>
14.25	<u>(a) \$200,000 the first year and \$200,000 the</u>	
14.26	<u>second year are from the minerals</u>	
14.27	<u>management account for environmental</u>	
14.28	<u>research relating to mine permitting.</u>	
14.29	<u>(b) \$2,978,000 the first year and \$2,978,000</u>	
14.30	<u>the second year are from the minerals</u>	
14.31	<u>management account in the natural resources</u>	
14.32	<u>fund for use as provided in Minnesota Statutes,</u>	
14.33	<u>section 93.2236, paragraph (c), for mineral</u>	
14.34	<u>resource management, projects to enhance</u>	
15.1	<u>future mineral income, and projects to promote</u>	
15.2	<u>new mineral resource opportunities.</u>	
15.3	<u>(c) \$212,000 the first year and \$212,000 the</u>	
15.4	<u>second year are from the state forest suspense</u>	
15.5	<u>account in the permanent school fund to secure</u>	
15.6	<u>maximum long-term economic return from</u>	
15.7	<u>the school trust lands consistent with fiduciary</u>	
15.8	<u>responsibilities and sound natural resources</u>	
15.9	<u>conservation and management principles.</u>	
15.10	<u>(d) \$325,000 the first year and \$325,000 the</u>	
15.11	<u>second year are from the water management</u>	

17.16	<u>The amounts that may be spent for each</u>	
17.17	<u>purpose are specified in the following</u>	
17.18	<u>subdivisions.</u>	
17.19	<u>Subd. 2. Land and Mineral Resources</u>	
17.20	<u>Management</u>	<u>6,324,000</u> <u>6,406,000</u>
17.21	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>	
17.22	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
17.23	<u>General</u>	<u>1,825,000</u> <u>1,846,000</u>
17.24	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>3,940,000</u> <u>3,998,000</u>
17.25	<u>Game and Fish</u>	<u>344,000</u> <u>344,000</u>
17.26	<u>Permanent School</u>	<u>215,000</u> <u>218,000</u>
17.27	<u>(a) \$319,000 the first year and \$319,000 the</u>	
17.28	<u>second year are for environmental research</u>	
17.29	<u>relating to mine permitting, of which \$200,000</u>	
17.30	<u>each year is from the minerals management</u>	
17.31	<u>account and \$119,000 each year is from the</u>	
17.32	<u>general fund.</u>	
17.33	<u>(b) \$3,032,000 the first year and \$3,083,000</u>	
17.34	<u>the second year are from the minerals</u>	
18.1	<u>management account in the natural resources</u>	
18.2	<u>fund for use as provided under Minnesota</u>	
18.3	<u>Statutes, section 93.2236, paragraph (c), for</u>	
18.4	<u>mineral resource management, projects to</u>	
18.5	<u>enhance future mineral income, and projects</u>	
18.6	<u>to promote new mineral-resource</u>	
18.7	<u>opportunities.</u>	
18.8	<u>(c) \$215,000 the first year and \$218,000 the</u>	
18.9	<u>second year are from the state forest suspense</u>	
18.10	<u>account in the permanent school fund to secure</u>	
18.11	<u>maximum long-term economic return from</u>	
18.12	<u>the school trust lands consistent with fiduciary</u>	
18.13	<u>responsibilities and sound natural resources</u>	
18.14	<u>conservation and management principles.</u>	

15.12	<u>account in the natural resources fund for</u>		
15.13	<u>mining hydrology.</u>		
15.14	Subd. 3. <u>Ecological and Water Resources</u>	<u>27,695,000</u>	<u>27,495,000</u>
15.15	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
15.16	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	
15.17	<u>General</u>	<u>11,654,000</u>	<u>11,454,000</u>
15.18	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>10,672,000</u>	<u>10,672,000</u>
15.19	<u>Game and Fish</u>	<u>5,369,000</u>	<u>5,369,000</u>
15.20	<u>(a) \$3,242,000 the first year and \$3,242,000</u>		
15.21	<u>the second year are from the invasive species</u>		
15.22	<u>account in the natural resources fund and</u>		
15.23	<u>\$2,206,000 the first year and \$2,206,000 the</u>		
15.24	<u>second year are from the general fund for</u>		
15.25	<u>management, public awareness, assessment</u>		
15.26	<u>and monitoring research, and water access</u>		
15.27	<u>inspection to prevent the spread of invasive</u>		
15.28	<u>species; management of invasive plants in</u>		
15.29	<u>public waters; and management of terrestrial</u>		
15.30	<u>invasive species on state-administered lands.</u>		
15.31	<u>(b) \$5,031,000 the first year and \$5,031,000</u>		
15.32	<u>the second year are from the water</u>		
15.33	<u>management account in the natural resources</u>		
15.34	<u>fund for only the purposes specified in</u>		
16.1	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 103G.27,</u>		
16.2	<u>subdivision 2.</u>		
16.3	<u>(c) \$124,000 the first year and \$124,000 the</u>		
16.4	<u>second year are for a grant to the Mississippi</u>		
16.5	<u>Headwaters Board for up to 50 percent of the</u>		
16.6	<u>cost of implementing the comprehensive plan</u>		
16.7	<u>for the upper Mississippi within areas under</u>		
16.8	<u>the board's jurisdiction.</u>		
16.9	<u>(d) \$10,000 the first year and \$10,000 the</u>		
16.10	<u>second year are for payment to the Leech Lake</u>		
16.11	<u>Band of Chippewa Indians to implement the</u>		

18.15	Subd. 3. <u>Ecological and Water Resources</u>	<u>39,543,000</u>	<u>40,032,000</u>
18.16	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
18.17	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	
18.18	<u>General</u>	<u>18,718,000</u>	<u>18,922,000</u>
18.19	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>15,414,000</u>	<u>15,586,000</u>
18.20	<u>Game and Fish</u>	<u>5,411,000</u>	<u>5,524,000</u>
18.21	<u>(a) \$5,493,000 the first year and \$5,542,000</u>		
18.22	<u>the second year are from the invasive species</u>		
18.23	<u>account in the natural resources fund and</u>		
18.24	<u>\$3,206,000 the first year and \$3,206,000 the</u>		
18.25	<u>second year are from the general fund for</u>		
18.26	<u>management, public awareness, assessment</u>		
18.27	<u>and monitoring research, and water access</u>		
18.28	<u>inspection to prevent the spread of invasive</u>		
18.29	<u>species; management of invasive plants in</u>		
18.30	<u>public waters; and management of terrestrial</u>		
18.31	<u>invasive species on state-administered lands.</u>		
19.8	<u>(d) \$5,476,000 the first year and \$5,556,000</u>		
19.9	<u>the second year are from the water</u>		
19.10	<u>management account in the natural resources</u>		
19.11	<u>fund for only the purposes specified in</u>		
19.12	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 103G.27,</u>		
19.13	<u>subdivision 2.</u>		
19.14	<u>(e) \$124,000 the first year and \$124,000 the</u>		
19.15	<u>second year are for a grant to the Mississippi</u>		
19.16	<u>Headwaters Board for up to 50 percent of the</u>		
19.17	<u>cost of implementing the comprehensive plan</u>		
19.18	<u>for the upper Mississippi within areas under</u>		
19.19	<u>the board's jurisdiction.</u>		
19.20	<u>(f) \$10,000 the first year and \$10,000 the</u>		
19.21	<u>second year are for payment to the Leech Lake</u>		
19.22	<u>Band of Chippewa Indians to implement the</u>		

16.12 band's portion of the comprehensive plan for
 16.13 the upper Mississippi.

16.14 (e) \$264,000 the first year and \$264,000 the
 16.15 second year are for grants for up to 50 percent
 16.16 of the cost of **implementation** of the Red River
 16.17 mediation agreement.

16.18 (f) \$2,224,000 the first year and \$2,224,000
 16.19 the second year are from the heritage
 16.20 enhancement account in the game and fish
 16.21 fund for only the purposes specified in
 16.22 Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,
 16.23 paragraph (h), clause (1).

16.24 (g) \$956,000 the first year and \$956,000 the
 16.25 second year are from the nongame wildlife
 16.26 management account in the natural resources
 16.27 fund for the purpose of nongame wildlife
 16.28 management. Notwithstanding Minnesota
 16.29 Statutes, section 290.431, \$100,000 the first
 16.30 year and \$100,000 the second year may be
 16.31 used for nongame wildlife information,
 16.32 education, and promotion.

16.33 (h) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 16.34 section 84.943, \$13,000 the first year and
 17.1 \$13,000 the second year from the critical
 17.2 habitat private sector matching account may
 17.3 be used to publicize the critical habitat license
 17.4 plate match program.

17.5 (i) \$3,800,000 the first year and \$3,800,000
 17.6 the second year are from the general fund for
 17.7 the following activities:

17.8 (1) financial reimbursement and technical
 17.9 support to soil and water conservation districts
 17.10 or other local units of government for
 17.11 groundwater level monitoring;

17.12 (2) surface water monitoring and analysis,
 17.13 including **installing** monitoring gauges;

17.14 (3) groundwater analysis to assist with water
 17.15 appropriation permitting decisions;

19.23 band's portion of the comprehensive plan for
 19.24 the upper Mississippi **River**.

19.25 (g) \$264,000 the first year and \$264,000 the
 19.26 second year are for grants for up to 50 percent
 19.27 of the cost of **implementing** the Red River
 19.28 mediation agreement.

19.29 (h) \$2,259,000 the first year and \$2,298,000
 19.30 the second year are from the heritage
 19.31 enhancement account in the game and fish
 19.32 fund for only the purposes specified in
 19.33 Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,
 19.34 paragraph (h), clause (1).

20.1 (i) \$971,000 the first year and \$985,000 the
 20.2 second year are from the nongame wildlife
 20.3 management account in the natural resources
 20.4 fund for nongame wildlife management.
 20.5 Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section
 20.6 290.431, \$100,000 the first year and \$100,000
 20.7 the second year may be used for nongame
 20.8 wildlife information, education, and
 20.9 promotion.

20.10 (j) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 20.11 section 84.943, \$13,000 the first year and
 20.12 \$13,000 the second year from the critical
 20.13 habitat private sector matching account may
 20.14 be used to publicize the critical habitat license
 20.15 plate match program.

20.16 (k) \$6,000,000 the first year and \$6,000,000
 20.17 the second year are for the following activities:

20.18 (1) financial reimbursement and technical
 20.19 support to soil and water conservation districts
 20.20 or other local units of government for
 20.21 groundwater-level monitoring;

20.22 (2) surface water monitoring and analysis,
 20.23 including **installing** monitoring gauges;

20.24 (3) groundwater analysis to assist with
 20.25 water-appropriation permitting decisions;

17.16 (4) permit application review incorporating
 17.17 surface water and groundwater technical
 17.18 analysis;
 17.19 (5) precipitation data and analysis to improve
 17.20 the use of irrigation;
 17.21 (6) information technology, including
 17.22 electronic permitting and integrated data
 17.23 systems; and
 17.24 (7) compliance and monitoring.
 17.25 (j) \$510,000 the first year and \$510,000 the
 17.26 second year are from the heritage enhancement
 17.27 account in the game and fish fund for grants
 17.28 to the Minnesota Aquatic Invasive Species
 17.29 Research Center at the University of
 17.30 Minnesota to prioritize, support, and develop
 17.31 research-based solutions that can reduce the
 17.32 effects of aquatic invasive species in
 17.33 Minnesota by preventing spread, controlling
 18.1 populations, and managing ecosystems and to
 18.2 advance knowledge to inspire action by others.
 18.3 Of the first year amount, \$100,000 is to
 18.4 develop, in conjunction with the commissioner
 18.5 of natural resources, the commissioner of the
 18.6 Pollution Control Agency, counties, and other
 18.7 stakeholders, recommendations for
 18.8 establishing a statewide surveillance and early
 18.9 detection system for aquatic invasive species.
 18.10 By March 1, 2020, the Minnesota Aquatic
 18.11 Invasive Species Research Center must submit
 18.12 a report and recommendations to the chairs
 18.13 and ranking minority members of the
 18.14 legislative committees and divisions with
 18.15 jurisdiction over environment and natural
 18.16 resources policy and finance. The report must
 18.17 include recommendations on all of the
 18.18 following:
 18.19 (1) the most effective structure for a statewide
 18.20 surveillance and early detection system for
 18.21 aquatic invasive species;

20.26 (4) permit application review incorporating
 20.27 surface water and groundwater technical
 20.28 analysis;
 20.29 (5) precipitation data and analysis to improve
 20.30 irrigation use;
 20.31 (6) information technology, including
 20.32 electronic permitting and integrated data
 20.33 systems; and
 21.1 (7) compliance and monitoring.
 21.2 (l) \$410,000 the first year and \$410,000 the
 21.3 second year are from the heritage enhancement
 21.4 account in the game and fish fund for grants
 21.5 to the Minnesota Aquatic Invasive Species
 21.6 Research Center at the University of
 21.7 Minnesota to prioritize, support, and develop
 21.8 research-based solutions that can reduce the
 21.9 effects of aquatic invasive species in
 21.10 Minnesota by preventing spread, controlling
 21.11 populations, and managing ecosystems and to
 21.12 advance knowledge to inspire actions by
 21.13 others.

18.22 (2) whether to employ eco-epidemiological
18.23 models, optimized decision models, or related
18.24 tools as a mechanism for determining how
18.25 best to deploy limited resources;

18.26 (3) how the statewide system should be funded
18.27 and at what levels; and

18.28 (4) regulatory, policy, and statutory changes
18.29 that would be needed to fully implement the
18.30 statewide system.

18.31 (k) \$50,000 the first year is for dredging and
18.32 removing sediment from the boat launch area
18.33 of the Minneiska boat landing. This is a
19.1 onetime appropriation and is available until
19.2 June 30, 2021.

19.3 (l) \$100,000 the first year is from the general
19.4 fund for a grant to Rice County for the
19.5 removal of storm debris from Roberds Lake.
19.6 This is a onetime appropriation and is
19.7 available until June 30, 2021.

19.8 (m) \$50,000 the first year is from the general
19.9 fund for a grant to Waseca County for the
19.10 removal of debris and trees from land adjacent
19.11 to Lake Elysian and Iosco Creek. This is a
19.12 onetime appropriation and is available until
19.13 June 30, 2021.

21.14 (m) \$50,000 the first year is for grants to local
21.15 units of government for removing storm debris
21.16 from Roberds Lake. This is a onetime
21.17 appropriation.

18.32 (b) \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the
18.33 second year are from the invasive species
18.34 account in the natural resources fund for grants
19.1 to lake associations to manage aquatic invasive
19.2 plant species.

19.3 (c) \$1,000,000 the first year and \$1,000,000
19.4 the second year are from the invasive species
19.5 research account in the natural resources fund
19.6 for grants for the Minnesota Aquatic Invasive
19.7 Species Research Center.

19.14	Subd. 4. Forest Management	<u>45,022,000</u>	<u>45,286,000</u>
19.15	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
19.16	2020	2021	
19.17	General	<u>27,820,000</u>	<u>28,084,000</u>
19.18	Natural Resources	<u>15,832,000</u>	<u>15,832,000</u>
19.19	Game and Fish	<u>1,370,000</u>	<u>1,370,000</u>
19.20	<u>(a) \$7,521,000 the first year and \$7,521,000</u>		
19.21	<u>the second year are for prevention,</u>		
19.22	<u>presuppression, and suppression costs of</u>		
19.23	<u>emergency firefighting and other costs</u>		
19.24	<u>incurred under Minnesota Statutes, section</u>		
19.25	<u>88.12. The amount necessary to pay for</u>		
19.26	<u>presuppression and suppression costs during</u>		
19.27	<u>the biennium is appropriated from the general</u>		
19.28	<u>fund. By January 15 of each year, the</u>		
19.29	<u>commissioner of natural resources shall submit</u>		
19.30	<u>a report to the chairs and ranking minority</u>		
19.31	<u>members of the house and senate committees</u>		
19.32	<u>and divisions having jurisdiction over</u>		
19.33	<u>environment and natural resources finance,</u>		
19.34	<u>identifying all firefighting costs incurred and</u>		
19.35	<u>reimbursements received in the prior fiscal</u>		
20.1	<u>year. These appropriations may not be</u>		
20.2	<u>transferred. Any reimbursement of firefighting</u>		
20.3	<u>expenditures made to the commissioner from</u>		
20.4	<u>any source other than federal mobilizations</u>		
20.5	<u>must be deposited into the general fund.</u>		
20.6	<u>(b) \$13,082,000 the first year and \$13,082,000</u>		
20.7	<u>the second year are from the forest</u>		
20.8	<u>management investment account in the natural</u>		
20.9	<u>resources fund for only the purposes specified</u>		
20.10	<u>in Minnesota Statutes, section 89.039,</u>		
20.11	<u>subdivision 2.</u>		
20.12	<u>(c) \$1,370,000 the first year and \$1,370,000</u>		
20.13	<u>the second year are from the heritage</u>		
20.14	<u>enhancement account in the game and fish</u>		

21.18	Subd. 4. Forest Management	<u>51,968,000</u>	<u>52,603,000</u>
21.19	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
21.20	2020	2021	
21.21	General	<u>34,451,000</u>	<u>34,800,000</u>
21.22	Natural Resources	<u>16,119,000</u>	<u>16,386,000</u>
21.23	Game and Fish	<u>1,398,000</u>	<u>1,417,000</u>
21.24	<u>(a) \$7,521,000 the first year and \$7,521,000</u>		
21.25	<u>the second year are for prevention,</u>		
21.26	<u>presuppression, and suppression costs of</u>		
21.27	<u>emergency firefighting and other costs</u>		
21.28	<u>incurred under Minnesota Statutes, section</u>		
21.29	<u>88.12. The amount necessary to pay for</u>		
21.30	<u>presuppression and suppression costs during</u>		
21.31	<u>the biennium is appropriated from the general</u>		
21.32	<u>fund. By January 15 of each year, the</u>		
21.33	<u>commissioner of natural resources must submit</u>		
21.34	<u>a report to the chairs and ranking minority</u>		
21.35	<u>members of the house and senate committees</u>		
22.1	<u>and divisions having jurisdiction over</u>		
22.2	<u>environment and natural resources finance that</u>		
22.3	<u>identifies all firefighting costs incurred and</u>		
22.4	<u>reimbursements received in the prior fiscal</u>		
22.5	<u>year. These appropriations may not be</u>		
22.6	<u>transferred. Any reimbursement of firefighting</u>		
22.7	<u>expenditures made to the commissioner from</u>		
22.8	<u>any source other than federal mobilizations</u>		
22.9	<u>must be deposited into the general fund.</u>		
22.10	<u>(b) \$15,119,000 the first year and \$15,386,000</u>		
22.11	<u>the second year are from the forest</u>		
22.12	<u>management investment account in the natural</u>		
22.13	<u>resources fund for only the purposes specified</u>		
22.14	<u>in Minnesota Statutes, section 89.039,</u>		
22.15	<u>subdivision 2.</u>		
22.16	<u>(c) \$1,398,000 the first year and \$1,417,000</u>		
22.17	<u>the second year are from the heritage</u>		
22.18	<u>enhancement account in the game and fish</u>		

- 20.15 fund to advance ecological classification
- 20.16 systems (ECS) scientific management tools
- 20.17 for forest and invasive species management.
- 20.18 (d) \$750,000 the first year and \$750,000 the
- 20.19 second year are for the Forest Resources
- 20.20 Council to implement the Sustainable Forest
- 20.21 Resources Act.
- 20.22 (e) \$1,250,000 the first year and \$1,250,000
- 20.23 the second year are from the forest
- 20.24 management investment account in the natural
- 20.25 resources fund for state forest reforestation.
- 20.26 (f) \$1,000,000 the first year and \$1,000,000
- 20.27 the second year are from the forest
- 20.28 management investment account in the natural
- 20.29 resources fund for the Next Generation Core
- 20.30 Forestry data system. The appropriation is
- 20.31 available until June 30, 2023.
- 20.32 (g) \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the
- 20.33 second year are from the forest management
- 20.34 investment account in the natural resources
- 21.1 fund for forest road maintenance on state
- 21.2 forest roads.
- 21.3 (h) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the
- 21.4 second year are from the general fund for
- 21.5 additional private forest management.
- 21.6 (i) \$312,000 the first year and \$312,000 the
- 21.7 second year are from the general fund for
- 21.8 administering the Sustainable Forest Incentive
- 21.9 Act.

- 22.19 fund to advance ecological classification
- 22.20 systems (ECS) scientific management tools
- 22.21 for forest and invasive species management.
- 22.22 (d) \$836,000 the first year and \$847,000 the
- 22.23 second year are for the Forest Resources
- 22.24 Council to implement the Sustainable Forest
- 22.25 Resources Act.
- 22.26 (e) \$1,131,000 the first year and \$1,131,000
- 22.27 the second year are for the Next Generation
- 22.28 Core Forestry data system.
- 22.29 (f) \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the
- 22.30 second year are from the forest management
- 22.31 investment account in the natural resources
- 22.32 fund for forest road maintenance on state
- 22.33 forest roads.
- 23.1 (g) \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the
- 23.2 second year are for forest road maintenance
- 23.3 on county forest roads.
- 23.4 (h) \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the
- 23.5 second year are for grants to local units of
- 23.6 government to develop community ash
- 23.7 management plans; to identify and convert ash

21.10	Subd. 5. Parks and Trails Management		<u>81,196,000</u>	<u>80,371,000</u>
21.11	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
21.12	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>		
21.13	<u>General</u>		<u>21,235,000</u>	<u>21,235,000</u>

23.8	<u>stands to more diverse, climate-adapted</u>			
23.9	<u>species; and to replace removed ash trees.</u>			
23.10	<u>(i) \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the</u>			
23.11	<u>second year are from the forest management</u>			
23.12	<u>investment account in the natural resources</u>			
23.13	<u>fund to identify and convert ash forests on</u>			
23.14	<u>state lands to climate-adapted species.</u>			
23.15	<u>(j) \$1,000,000 the first year and \$1,000,000</u>			
23.16	<u>the second year are for grants to remove and</u>			
23.17	<u>dispose of ash trees within counties</u>			
23.18	<u>quarantined for emerald ash borer. The base</u>			
23.19	<u>for this appropriation in fiscal year 2022 and</u>			
23.20	<u>later is \$655,000.</u>			
23.21	<u>(k) Grants awarded under paragraphs (h) and</u>			
23.22	<u>(j) may cover up to 75 percent of eligible costs</u>			
23.23	<u>and may not exceed \$500,000. Matching</u>			
23.24	<u>grants provided through these appropriations</u>			
23.25	<u>are available to cities, counties, regional</u>			
23.26	<u>authorities, joint powers boards, towns, and</u>			
23.27	<u>parks and recreation boards in cities of the</u>			
23.28	<u>first class. The commissioner, in consultation</u>			
23.29	<u>with the commissioner of agriculture, must</u>			
23.30	<u>establish appropriate criteria for determining</u>			
23.31	<u>funding priorities between submitted requests</u>			
23.32	<u>and to determine activities and expenses that</u>			
23.33	<u>qualify to meet local match requirements.</u>			
23.34	<u>Money appropriated for grants under</u>			
23.35	<u>paragraphs (h) and (j) may be used to pay</u>			
24.1	<u>reasonable costs incurred by the commissioner</u>			
24.2	<u>of natural resources to administer paragraphs</u>			
24.3	<u>(h) and (j).</u>			
24.4	Subd. 5. Parks and Trails Management		<u>92,085,000</u>	<u>89,486,000</u>
24.5	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
24.6	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>		
24.7	<u>General</u>		<u>27,143,000</u>	<u>27,480,000</u>

21.14	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>57,684,000</u>	<u>56,859,000</u>
21.15	<u>Game and Fish</u>	<u>2,277,000</u>	<u>2,277,000</u>
21.16	<u>(a) \$1,075,000 the first year and \$1,075,000</u>		
21.17	<u>the second year are from the water recreation</u>		
21.18	<u>account in the natural resources fund for</u>		
21.19	<u>enhancing and maintaining public</u>		
21.20	<u>water-access facilities.</u>		
21.21	<u>(b) \$6,396,000 the first year and \$6,396,000</u>		
21.22	<u>the second year are from the natural resources</u>		
21.23	<u>fund for state trail, park, and recreation area</u>		
21.24	<u>operations. This appropriation is from the</u>		
21.25	<u>revenue deposited in the natural resources fund</u>		
21.26	<u>under Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>		
21.27	<u>paragraph (h), clause (2).</u>		
21.28	<u>(c) \$18,251,000 the first year and \$18,251,000</u>		
21.29	<u>the second year are from the state parks</u>		
21.30	<u>account in the natural resources fund for state</u>		
21.31	<u>park and state recreation area operation and</u>		
21.32	<u>maintenance.</u>		
21.33	<u>(d) \$1,005,000 the first year and \$1,005,000</u>		
21.34	<u>the second year are from the natural resources</u>		
22.1	<u>fund for park and trail grants to local units of</u>		
22.2	<u>government on land to be maintained for at</u>		
22.3	<u>least 20 years for the purposes of the grants.</u>		
22.4	<u>This appropriation is from the revenue</u>		
22.5	<u>deposited in the natural resources fund under</u>		
22.6	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>		
22.7	<u>paragraph (e), clause (4). Any unencumbered</u>		
22.8	<u>balance does not cancel at the end of the first</u>		
22.9	<u>year and is available for the second year.</u>		
22.10	<u>(e) \$9,624,000 the first year and \$9,624,000</u>		
22.11	<u>the second year are from the snowmobile trails</u>		
22.12	<u>and enforcement account in the natural</u>		
22.13	<u>resources fund for the snowmobile</u>		
22.14	<u>grants-in-aid program. Any unencumbered</u>		
22.15	<u>balance does not cancel at the end of the first</u>		
22.16	<u>year and is available for the second year.</u>		

24.8	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>62,650,000</u>	<u>59,706,000</u>
24.9	<u>Game and Fish</u>	<u>2,292,000</u>	<u>2,300,000</u>
24.10	<u>(a) \$1,075,000 the first year and \$1,075,000</u>		
24.11	<u>the second year are from the water recreation</u>		
24.12	<u>account in the natural resources fund for</u>		
24.13	<u>maintaining and enhancing public</u>		
24.14	<u>water-access facilities.</u>		
24.15	<u>(b) \$6,344,000 the first year and \$6,435,000</u>		
24.16	<u>the second year are from the natural resources</u>		
24.17	<u>fund for state trail, park, and recreation area</u>		
24.18	<u>operations. This appropriation is from revenue</u>		
24.19	<u>deposited in the natural resources fund under</u>		
24.20	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>		
24.21	<u>paragraph (h), clause (2).</u>		
24.22	<u>(c) \$18,552,000 the first year and \$18,828,000</u>		
24.23	<u>the second year are from the state parks</u>		
24.24	<u>account in the natural resources fund to</u>		
24.25	<u>operate and maintain state parks and state</u>		
24.26	<u>recreation areas.</u>		
24.27	<u>(d) \$890,000 the first year and \$890,000 the</u>		
24.28	<u>second year are from the natural resources</u>		
24.29	<u>fund for park and trail grants to local units of</u>		
24.30	<u>government on land to be maintained for at</u>		
24.31	<u>least 20 years for parks or trails. This</u>		
24.32	<u>appropriation is from revenue deposited in the</u>		
24.33	<u>natural resources fund under Minnesota</u>		
24.34	<u>Statutes, section 297A.94, paragraph (h),</u>		
25.1	<u>clause (4). Any unencumbered balance does</u>		
25.2	<u>not cancel at the end of the first year and is</u>		
25.3	<u>available for the second year.</u>		
25.4	<u>(e) \$9,624,000 the first year and \$9,624,000</u>		
25.5	<u>the second year are from the snowmobile trails</u>		
25.6	<u>and enforcement account in the natural</u>		
25.7	<u>resources fund for the snowmobile</u>		
25.8	<u>grants-in-aid program. Any unencumbered</u>		
25.9	<u>balance does not cancel at the end of the first</u>		
25.10	<u>year and is available for the second year.</u>		

22.17 (f) \$1,835,000 the first year and \$1,835,000
 22.18 the second year are from the natural resources
 22.19 fund for the off-highway vehicle grants-in-aid
 22.20 program. Of this amount, \$1,360,000 each
 22.21 year is from the all-terrain vehicle account;
 22.22 \$150,000 each year is from the off-highway
 22.23 motorcycle account; and \$325,000 each year
 22.24 is from the off-road vehicle account. Any
 22.25 unencumbered balance does not cancel at the
 22.26 end of the first year and is available for the
 22.27 second year.

22.28 (g) \$80,000 the first year and \$80,000 the
 22.29 second year are from the cross-country/ski
 22.30 account in the natural resources fund for
 22.31 grooming and maintaining cross-country/ski
 22.32 trails in state parks, trails, and recreation areas.

22.33 (h) \$262,000 the first year and \$262,000 the
 22.34 second year are from the state land and water
 22.35 conservation account in the natural resources
 23.1 fund for priorities established by the
 23.2 commissioner for eligible state projects and
 23.3 administrative and planning activities
 23.4 consistent with Minnesota Statutes, section
 23.5 84.0264, and the federal Land and Water
 23.6 Conservation Fund Act. Any unencumbered
 23.7 balance does not cancel at the end of the first
 23.8 year and is available for the second year.

23.9 (i) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the
 23.10 second year are from the general fund for
 23.11 matching grants for local parks and outdoor
 23.12 recreation areas under Minnesota Statutes,
 23.13 section 85.019, subdivision 2.

23.14 (j) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the
 23.15 second year are from the general fund for
 23.16 matching grants for local trail connections
 23.17 under Minnesota Statutes, section 85.019,
 23.18 subdivision 4c.

23.19 (k) \$600,000 the first year is from the off-road
 23.20 vehicle account for off-road vehicle touring
 23.21 routes and trails. Of this amount:

25.11 (f) \$2,135,000 the first year and \$2,135,000
 25.12 the second year are from the natural resources
 25.13 fund for the off-highway vehicle grants-in-aid
 25.14 program. Of this amount, \$1,660,000 each
 25.15 year is from the all-terrain vehicle account;
 25.16 \$150,000 each year is from the off-highway
 25.17 motorcycle account; and \$325,000 each year
 25.18 is from the off-road vehicle account. Any
 25.19 unencumbered balance does not cancel at the
 25.20 end of the first year and is available for the
 25.21 second year.

25.22 (g) \$116,000 the first year and \$117,000 the
 25.23 second year are from the cross-country/ski
 25.24 account in the natural resources fund for
 25.25 grooming and maintaining cross-country/ski
 25.26 trails in state parks, trails, and recreation areas.

25.27 (h) \$266,000 the first year and \$269,000 the
 25.28 second year are from the state land and water
 25.29 conservation account in the natural resources
 25.30 fund for priorities established by the
 25.31 commissioner for eligible state projects and
 25.32 administrative and planning activities
 25.33 consistent with Minnesota Statutes, section
 25.34 84.0264, and the federal Land and Water
 25.35 Conservation Fund Act. Any unencumbered
 26.1 balance does not cancel at the end of the first
 26.2 year and is available for the second year.

26.3 (i) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the
 26.4 second year are for matching grants for local
 26.5 parks and outdoor recreation areas under
 26.6 Minnesota Statutes, section 85.019,
 26.7 subdivision 2.

26.8 (j) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the
 26.9 second year are for matching grants for local
 26.10 trail connections under Minnesota Statutes,
 26.11 section 85.019, subdivision 4c.

23.22 (1) \$200,000 is for a contract with a project
 23.23 administrator to assist the commissioner in
 23.24 planning, designing, and providing a system
 23.25 of state touring routes and trails for off-road
 23.26 vehicles by identifying sustainable, legal
 23.27 routes suitable for licensed four-wheel drive
 23.28 vehicles and a system of recreational trails for
 23.29 registered off-road vehicles. Any portion of
 23.30 this appropriation not used for the project
 23.31 administrator is available for signage or
 23.32 promotion and implementation of the system.
 23.33 This is a onetime appropriation.

24.1 (2) \$200,000 is for a contract and related work
 24.2 to prepare a comprehensive, statewide,
 24.3 strategic master plan for off-road vehicle
 24.4 touring routes and trails. This is a onetime
 24.5 appropriation and is available until June 30,
 24.6 2022. Any portion of this appropriation not
 24.7 used for the master plan is returned to the
 24.8 off-road vehicle account. At a minimum, the
 24.9 plan must: identify opportunities to develop
 24.10 or enhance new, high-quality, comprehensive
 24.11 touring routes and trails for off-road vehicles
 24.12 in a system that serves regional and tourist
 24.13 destinations; enhance connectivity with
 24.14 touring routes and trails for off-road vehicles;
 24.15 provide opportunities for promoting economic
 24.16 development in greater Minnesota; help people
 24.17 connect with the outdoors in a safe and
 24.18 environmentally sustainable manner; create
 24.19 new and support existing opportunities for
 24.20 social, economic, and cultural benefits and
 24.21 meaningful and mutually beneficial
 24.22 relationships for users of off-road vehicles and
 24.23 the communities that host trails for off-road
 24.24 vehicles; and promote cooperation with local,
 24.25 state, tribal, and federal governments;
 24.26 organizations; and other interested partners.

24.27 (3) \$200,000 is to share the cost by
 24.28 reimbursing federal, tribal, state, county, and
 24.29 township entities for additional needs on roads
 24.30 under their jurisdiction when the needs are a

24.31 result of increased use by off-road vehicles
 24.32 and are attributable to a border-to-border
 24.33 touring route established by the commissioner.
 24.34 This paragraph applies to roads that are
 24.35 operated by a public road authority as defined
 24.36 in Minnesota Statutes, section 160.02,
 25.1 subdivision 25. This is a onetime appropriation
 25.2 and is available until June 30, 2023. To be
 25.3 eligible for reimbursement under this
 25.4 paragraph, the claimant must demonstrate that:
 25.5 the needs result from additional traffic
 25.6 generated by the border-to-border touring
 25.7 route; and increased use attributable to a
 25.8 border-to-border touring route has caused at
 25.9 least a 50 percent increase in maintenance
 25.10 costs for roads under the claimant's
 25.11 jurisdiction, based on a ten-year maintenance
 25.12 average. The commissioner may accept an
 25.13 alternative to the ten-year maintenance average
 25.14 if a jurisdiction does not have sufficient
 25.15 maintenance records. The commissioner has
 25.16 discretion to accept an alternative based on a
 25.17 good-faith effort by the jurisdiction. Any
 25.18 alternative should include baseline
 25.19 maintenance costs for at least two years before
 25.20 the year the route begins operating. The
 25.21 ten-year maintenance average or any
 25.22 alternative must be calculated from the years
 25.23 immediately preceding the year the route
 25.24 begins operating. Before reimbursing a claim
 25.25 under this paragraph, the commissioner must
 25.26 consider whether the claim is consistent with
 25.27 claims made by other entities that administer
 25.28 roads on the touring route, in terms of the
 25.29 amount requested for reimbursement and the
 25.30 frequency of claims made.

25.31 (l) \$950,000 the first year and \$950,000 the
 25.32 second year are from the all-terrain vehicle
 25.33 account in the natural resources fund for grants
 25.34 to St. Louis County for the Quad Cities ATV
 25.35 Club trail construction program for planning,
 25.36 design, environmental permitting, right-of-way
 26.1 acquisition, and construction of up to 24 miles

27.1 (m) \$950,000 the first year and \$950,000 the
 27.2 second year are from the all-terrain vehicle
 27.3 account in the natural resources fund for grants
 27.4 to St. Louis County for the Quad Cities ATV
 27.5 Club trail construction program for planning,
 27.6 design, environmental permitting, right-of-way
 27.7 acquisition, and construction of up to 24 miles

26.2 of trail connecting the cities of Mountain Iron,
 26.3 Virginia, Eveleth, and Gilbert to the
 26.4 Laurentian Divide, County Road 303, the
 26.5 Taconite State Trail, and Biwabik and from
 26.6 Pfeiffer Lake Forest Road to County Road
 26.7 361. This is a onetime appropriation.

26.8 (m) \$150,000 the first year is from the
 26.9 all-terrain vehicle account in the natural
 26.10 resources fund for a grant to Crow Wing
 26.11 County to plan and design a multipurpose
 26.12 bridge on the Mississippi River Northwoods
 26.13 Trail across Sand Creek located five miles
 26.14 northeast of Brainerd along the Mississippi
 26.15 River.

26.16 (n) \$75,000 the first year is from the
 26.17 off-highway motorcycle account in the natural
 26.18 resources fund to complete a master plan for
 26.19 off-highway motorcycle trail planning and
 26.20 development.

27.8 of trail connecting the cities of Mountain Iron,
 27.9 Virginia, Eveleth, and Gilbert to the
 27.10 Laurentian Divide, County Road 303, the
 27.11 Taconite State Trail, and Biwabik and from
 27.12 Pfeiffer Lake Forest Road to County Road
 27.13 361. This is a onetime appropriation.

27.34 (q) \$150,000 the first year is from the
 27.35 all-terrain vehicle account in the natural
 28.1 resources fund for a grant to Crow Wing
 28.2 County to plan and design a multipurpose
 28.3 bridge on the Mississippi River Northwoods
 28.4 Trail across Sand Creek located five miles
 28.5 northeast of Brainerd along the Mississippi
 28.6 River.

28.7 (r) \$75,000 the first year is from the
 28.8 off-highway motorcycle account in the natural
 28.9 resources fund to complete a master plan for
 28.10 off-highway motorcycle trail planning and
 28.11 development.

26.12 (k) \$600,000 the first year is from the
 26.13 all-terrain vehicle account in the natural
 26.14 resources fund for grants to St. Louis County.
 26.15 Of this amount, \$100,000 is for a grant to St.
 26.16 Louis County for an environmental assessment
 26.17 worksheet for the overall construction of the
 26.18 Voyageur Country ATV Trail system and
 26.19 connections, and \$500,000 is for a grant to St.
 26.20 Louis County to design, plan, permit, acquire
 26.21 right-of-way for, and construct Voyageur
 26.22 Country ATV Trail from Buyck to Holmes
 26.23 Logging Road and to Shuster Road toward
 26.24 Cook. This is a onetime appropriation.

26.25 (l) \$2,400,000 the first year is from the
 26.26 all-terrain vehicle account in the natural
 26.27 resources fund. Of this amount, \$1,300,000 is
 26.28 for a grant to Lake County to match other
 26.29 funding sources to develop the Prospector
 26.30 Loop Trail system and \$1,100,000 is for
 26.31 acquisition, design, environmental review,
 26.32 permitting, and construction for all-terrain
 26.33 vehicle use on the Taconite State Trail

26.21	<u>Subd. 6. Fish and Wildlife Management</u>	<u>74,761,000</u>	<u>74,511,000</u>
26.22	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
26.23		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
26.24	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>1,924,000</u>	<u>1,924,000</u>
26.25	<u>Game and Fish</u>	<u>72,837,000</u>	<u>72,587,000</u>
26.26	<u>(a) \$8,411,000 the first year and \$8,411,000</u>		
26.27	<u>the second year are from the heritage</u>		
26.28	<u>enhancement account in the game and fish</u>		
26.29	<u>fund only for activities specified in Minnesota</u>		
26.30	<u>Statutes, section 297A.94, paragraph (h),</u>		
26.31	<u>clause (1). Notwithstanding Minnesota</u>		
26.32	<u>Statutes, section 297A.94, five percent of this</u>		

26.34	<u>between Ely and Purvis Forest Management</u>		
26.35	<u>Road.</u>		
27.14	<u>(n) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the</u>		
27.15	<u>second year are for grants for</u>		
27.16	<u>natural-resource-based education and</u>		
27.17	<u>recreation programs under Minnesota Statutes,</u>		
27.18	<u>section 84.976. This is a onetime</u>		
27.19	<u>appropriation.</u>		
27.20	<u>(o) \$50,000 the first year is from the state</u>		
27.21	<u>parks account in the natural resources fund for</u>		
27.22	<u>signage and interpretative resources necessary</u>		
27.23	<u>for naming state park assets and a segment of</u>		
27.24	<u>the St. Croix River State Water Trail after</u>		
27.25	<u>Walter F. Mondale as provided in this act.</u>		
27.26	<u>(p) \$260,000 the first year is from the state</u>		
27.27	<u>parks account in the natural resources fund for</u>		
27.28	<u>increased operations at Hill-Annex Mine State</u>		
27.29	<u>Park in fiscal years 2020 to 2023. This is a</u>		
27.30	<u>onetime appropriation, is in addition to funds</u>		
27.31	<u>budgeted by or otherwise available to the</u>		
27.32	<u>commissioner for this park, and is available</u>		
27.33	<u>until June 30, 2023.</u>		
28.12	<u>Subd. 6. Fish and Wildlife Management</u>	<u>78,236,000</u>	<u>79,070,000</u>
28.13	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
28.14		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
28.15	<u>General</u>	<u>2,060,000</u>	<u>1,460,000</u>
28.16	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>1,954,000</u>	<u>1,982,000</u>
28.17	<u>Game and Fish</u>	<u>74,222,000</u>	<u>75,628,000</u>
28.18	<u>(a) \$8,539,000 the first year and \$8,658,000</u>		
28.19	<u>the second year are from the heritage</u>		
28.20	<u>enhancement account in the game and fish</u>		
28.21	<u>fund only for activities specified under</u>		
28.22	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>		
28.23	<u>paragraph (h), clause (1). Notwithstanding</u>		
28.24	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94, five</u>		

26.33 appropriation may be used for expanding
 26.34 hunter and angler recruitment and retention.

27.1 (b) \$50,000 in the first year is from the wild
 27.2 cervidae health management account in the
 27.3 game and fish fund to establish a chronic
 27.4 wasting disease adopt-a-dumpster program to
 27.5 provide dumpsters dedicated to disposing of
 27.6 deer carcasses in areas where chronic wasting
 27.7 disease has been detected. The commissioner
 27.8 must work with solid waste haulers and other
 27.9 interested parties and encourage volunteer
 27.10 support to ensure the dumpsters are located at
 27.11 convenient locations with appropriate signage,
 27.12 lined, and maintained. The commissioner must
 27.13 ensure the carcasses collected are properly
 27.14 disposed of to minimize the spread of chronic
 27.15 wasting disease. The commissioner of natural
 27.16 resources, in consultation with the
 27.17 commissioners of health and the Pollution
 27.18 Control Agency, to develop guidelines:

27.19 (1) for hunters for handling deer in the field
 27.20 and transporting and disposing of carcasses to
 27.21 prevent the spread of chronic wasting disease
 27.22 and protect public health; and

27.23 (2) for solid waste facilities and solid waste
 27.24 haulers for proper handling, transportation,
 27.25 and disposal of deer carcasses to prevent the
 27.26 spread of chronic wasting disease and protect
 27.27 public health.

27.28 By January 15, 2020, the commissioner of
 27.29 natural resources must submit a report to the
 27.30 chairs and ranking minority members of the
 27.31 house of representatives and senate
 27.32 committees and divisions with jurisdiction
 27.33 over environment and natural resources with
 27.34 the results of the program developed under

28.25 percent of this appropriation may be used for
 28.26 expanding hunter and angler recruitment and
 28.27 retention.

28.28 (b) \$2,060,000 the first year and \$1,460,000
 28.29 the second year are for planning for and
 28.30 emergency response to disease outbreaks in
 28.31 wildlife. Of this amount, \$50,000 the first year
 28.32 is to establish a chronic wasting disease
 28.33 adopt-a-dumpster program; \$50,000 the first
 28.34 year is to develop guidelines for handling,
 28.35 transporting, processing, and disposing of deer
 29.1 carcasses as required in this act; and \$500,000
 29.2 the first year is for a grant to the Board of
 29.3 Regents of the University of Minnesota for
 29.4 the Chronic Wasting Disease Response,
 29.5 Research, and Policy Program. The
 29.6 commissioner and board must each submit
 29.7 quarterly reports on the activities funded under
 29.8 this paragraph to the chairs and ranking
 29.9 minority members of the legislative
 29.10 committees and divisions with jurisdiction
 29.11 over environment and natural resources and
 29.12 agriculture. Base funding for this activity is
 29.13 \$1,100,000 in fiscal year 2022 and thereafter.

28.1 paragraph (a) and the guidelines developed
 28.2 under paragraph (b).

28.3 (c) \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the
 28.4 second year are from the game and fish fund
 28.5 to implement the Firearms Safety, Archery,
 28.6 Hunting, Trapshooting, and Angling in School
 28.7 Physical Education Courses program. This is
 28.8 a onetime appropriation.

28.9 (d) \$200,000 the first year is from the heritage
 28.10 enhancement account in the game and fish
 28.11 fund to establish and administer a program for
 28.12 awarding grants for high school fishing
 28.13 leagues and basic angling curriculum. This is
 28.14 a onetime appropriation.

28.15 (e) \$8,546,000 the first year and \$8,546,000
 28.16 the second year are from the deer habitat
 28.17 improvement account in the game and fish
 28.18 fund for deer management programs and deer
 28.19 habitat improvement.

29.14 (c) \$8,546,000 the first year and \$8,546,000
 29.15 the second year are from the deer management
 29.16 account for the purposes identified in
 29.17 Minnesota Statutes, section 97A.075,
 29.18 subdivision 1.

29.19 (d) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the
 29.20 second year are from the game and fish fund
 29.21 for the walk-in access program under
 29.22 Minnesota Statutes, section 97A.126.

29.23 (e) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 29.24 section 297A.94, \$100,000 the first year and
 29.25 \$100,000 the second year are from the heritage
 29.26 enhancement account in the game and fish
 29.27 fund for shooting sports facility grants under
 29.28 Minnesota Statutes, section 87A.10, including
 29.29 grants for archery facilities. Grants must be
 29.30 matched with a nonstate match, which may
 29.31 include in-kind contributions. This is a
 29.32 onetime appropriation.

29.33 (f) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 29.34 section 297A.94, \$10,000 the first year is from
 29.35 the heritage enhancement account in the game
 30.1 and fish fund for implementing nontoxic shot
 30.2 requirements under Minnesota Statutes,
 30.3 section 97B.673.

Environment and Natural Resources

S2314-3

UES2314-1

28.20	Subd. 7. Enforcement	<u>42,845,000</u>	<u>43,180,000</u>
28.21	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
28.22		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
28.23	General	<u>6,142,000</u>	<u>6,185,000</u>
28.24	Natural Resources	<u>10,747,000</u>	<u>10,777,000</u>
28.25	Game and Fish	<u>25,851,000</u>	<u>26,112,000</u>
28.26	Remediation	<u>105,000</u>	<u>106,000</u>
28.27	<u>(a) \$1,218,000 the first year and \$1,218,000</u>		
28.28	<u>the second year are from the general fund for</u>		
28.29	<u>enforcement efforts to prevent the spread of</u>		
28.30	<u>aquatic invasive species.</u>		
28.31	<u>(b) \$1,580,000 the first year and \$1,580,000</u>		
28.32	<u>the second year are from the heritage</u>		
28.33	<u>enhancement account in the game and fish</u>		
28.34	<u>fund for only the purposes specified in</u>		
29.1	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>		
29.2	<u>paragraph (h), clause (1).</u>		
29.3	<u>(c) \$1,082,000 the first year and \$1,082,000</u>		
29.4	<u>the second year are from the water recreation</u>		
29.5	<u>account in the natural resources fund for grants</u>		
29.6	<u>to counties for boat and water safety. Any</u>		
29.7	<u>unencumbered balance does not cancel at the</u>		
29.8	<u>end of the first year and is available for the</u>		
29.9	<u>second year.</u>		
29.10	<u>(d) \$315,000 the first year and \$315,000 the</u>		
29.11	<u>second year are from the snowmobile trails</u>		
29.12	<u>and enforcement account in the natural</u>		
29.13	<u>resources fund for grants to local law</u>		
29.14	<u>enforcement agencies for snowmobile</u>		
29.15	<u>enforcement activities. Any unencumbered</u>		
29.16	<u>balance does not cancel at the end of the first</u>		
29.17	<u>year and is available for the second year.</u>		
29.18	<u>(e) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the</u>		
29.19	<u>second year are from the all-terrain vehicle</u>		
29.20	<u>account for grants to qualifying organizations</u>		

30.4	Subd. 7. Enforcement	<u>46,210,000</u>	<u>47,810,000</u>
30.5	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
30.6		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
30.7	General	<u>7,632,000</u>	<u>8,175,000</u>
30.8	Natural Resources	<u>11,757,000</u>	<u>11,993,000</u>
30.9	Game and Fish	<u>26,715,000</u>	<u>27,533,000</u>
30.10	Remediation	<u>106,000</u>	<u>109,000</u>
30.11	<u>(a) \$1,718,000 the first year and \$1,718,000</u>		
30.12	<u>the second year are from the general fund for</u>		
30.13	<u>enforcement efforts to prevent the spread of</u>		
30.14	<u>aquatic invasive species.</u>		
30.15	<u>(b) \$1,580,000 the first year and \$1,580,000</u>		
30.16	<u>the second year are from the heritage</u>		
30.17	<u>enhancement account in the game and fish</u>		
30.18	<u>fund for only the purposes specified under</u>		
30.19	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>		
30.20	<u>paragraph (h), clause (1).</u>		
30.21	<u>(c) \$1,182,000 the first year and \$1,182,000</u>		
30.22	<u>the second year are from the water recreation</u>		
30.23	<u>account in the natural resources fund for grants</u>		
30.24	<u>to counties for boat and water safety. Any</u>		
30.25	<u>unencumbered balance does not cancel at the</u>		
30.26	<u>end of the first year and is available for the</u>		
30.27	<u>second year.</u>		
30.28	<u>(d) \$315,000 the first year and \$315,000 the</u>		
30.29	<u>second year are from the snowmobile trails</u>		
30.30	<u>and enforcement account in the natural</u>		
30.31	<u>resources fund for grants to local law</u>		
30.32	<u>enforcement agencies for snowmobile</u>		
30.33	<u>enforcement activities. Any unencumbered</u>		
31.1	<u>balance does not cancel at the end of the first</u>		
31.2	<u>year and is available for the second year.</u>		
31.3	<u>(e) \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the</u>		
31.4	<u>second year are from the all-terrain vehicle</u>		
31.5	<u>account in the natural resources fund for grants</u>		

29.21 to assist in safety and environmental education
 29.22 and monitoring trails on public lands under
 29.23 Minnesota Statutes, section 84.9011. Grants
 29.24 issued under this paragraph must be issued
 29.25 through a formal agreement with the
 29.26 organization. By December 15 each year, an
 29.27 organization receiving a grant under this
 29.28 paragraph shall report to the commissioner
 29.29 with details on expenditures and outcomes
 29.30 from the grant. Of this appropriation, \$25,000
 29.31 each year is for administration of these grants.
 29.32 Any unencumbered balance does not cancel
 29.33 at the end of the first year and is available for
 29.34 the second year.

30.1 (f) \$510,000 the first year and \$510,000 the
 30.2 second year are from the natural resources
 30.3 fund for grants to county law enforcement
 30.4 agencies for off-highway vehicle enforcement
 30.5 and public education activities based on
 30.6 off-highway vehicle use in the county. Of this
 30.7 amount, \$498,000 each year is from the
 30.8 all-terrain vehicle account, \$11,000 each year
 30.9 is from the off-highway motorcycle account,
 30.10 and \$1,000 each year is from the off-road
 30.11 vehicle account. The county enforcement
 30.12 agencies may use money received under this
 30.13 appropriation to make grants to other local
 30.14 enforcement agencies within the county that
 30.15 have a high concentration of off-highway
 30.16 vehicle use. Of this appropriation, \$25,000
 30.17 each year is for administration of these grants.
 30.18 Any unencumbered balance does not cancel
 30.19 at the end of the first year and is available for
 30.20 the second year.

30.21 (g) \$600,000 each year is for recruiting,
 30.22 training, and maintaining additional
 30.23 conservation officers.

30.24 (h) \$176,000 the first year and \$176,000 the
 30.25 second year are from the game and fish fund
 30.26 for an ice safety program.

31.6 to qualifying organizations to assist in safety
 31.7 and environmental education and monitoring
 31.8 trails on public lands under Minnesota
 31.9 Statutes, section 84.9011. Grants issued under
 31.10 this paragraph must be issued through a formal
 31.11 agreement with the organization. By
 31.12 December 15 each year, an organization
 31.13 receiving a grant under this paragraph must
 31.14 report to the commissioner with details on
 31.15 expenditures and outcomes from the grant. Of
 31.16 this appropriation, \$25,000 each year is for
 31.17 administering these grants. Any unencumbered
 31.18 balance does not cancel at the end of the first
 31.19 year and is available for the second year.

31.20 (f) \$510,000 the first year and \$510,000 the
 31.21 second year are from the natural resources
 31.22 fund for grants to county law enforcement
 31.23 agencies for off-highway vehicle enforcement
 31.24 and public education activities based on
 31.25 off-highway vehicle use in the county. Of this
 31.26 amount, \$498,000 each year is from the
 31.27 all-terrain vehicle account, \$11,000 each year
 31.28 is from the off-highway motorcycle account,
 31.29 and \$1,000 each year is from the off-road
 31.30 vehicle account. The county enforcement
 31.31 agencies may use money received under this
 31.32 appropriation to make grants to other local
 31.33 enforcement agencies within the county that
 31.34 have a high concentration of off-highway
 31.35 vehicle use. Of this appropriation, \$25,000
 32.1 each year is for administering these grants.
 32.2 Any unencumbered balance does not cancel
 32.3 at the end of the first year and is available for
 32.4 the second year.

32.5 (g) \$176,000 the first year and \$176,000 the
 32.6 second year are from the game and fish fund
 32.7 for an ice safety program.

30.27 (i) The base budget for the enforcement
 30.28 division for fiscal year 2022 and thereafter is:
 30.29 \$6,227,000 from the general fund;
 30.30 \$26,369,000 from the game and fish fund;
 30.31 \$10,809,000 from the natural resources fund;
 30.32 and \$107,000 from the remediation fund.
 30.33 These base level adjustments include pension
 30.34 costs as provided in Laws 2018, chapter 211,
 30.35 article 21, section 1, paragraph (a).

31.1 **Subd. 8. Operations Support** 111,000 106,000

31.2 Appropriations by Fund

31.3	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
31.4 <u>General Fund</u>	<u>8,000</u>	<u>24,000</u>
31.5 <u>Game and Fish Fund</u>	<u>103,000</u>	<u>102,000</u>

31.6 (a) \$8,000 the first year and \$24,000 the
 31.7 second year are from the general fund and
 31.8 \$3,000 the first year and \$2,000 the second
 31.9 year are from the game and fish fund for the
 31.10 costs associated with the Reinvest in Fish
 31.11 Hatcheries Citizen-Legislative Advisory
 31.12 Group. This is a onetime appropriation.

31.13 (b) \$100,000 the first year and \$100,000 the
 31.14 second year are from the heritage enhancement
 31.15 account in the game and fish fund for costs
 31.16 associated with the Wild Rice Stewardship
 31.17 Council.

32.15 (i) The base for fiscal year 2022 and thereafter
 32.16 is \$7,553,000 from the general fund,
 32.17 \$27,955,000 from the game and fish fund,
 32.18 \$12,080,000 from the natural resources fund,
 32.19 and \$111,000 from the remediation fund.
 32.20 These base level adjustments include pension
 32.21 costs as provided in Laws 2018, chapter 211,
 32.22 article 21, section 1, paragraph (a).

32.8 (h) \$60,000 the first year and \$4,000 the
 32.9 second year are from the game and fish fund
 32.10 to provide outreach and education, in
 32.11 coordination with interested organizations, to
 32.12 communities concerned about cultural artifacts
 32.13 regarding the new requirements established
 32.14 under Minnesota Statutes, section 84.0896.

32.23 **Subd. 8. Operations Support** 3,000,000 2,350,000

32.24 Appropriations by Fund

32.25	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
32.26 <u>General</u>	<u>2,850,000</u>	<u>2,350,000</u>
32.27 <u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>150,000</u>	<u>-0-</u>

31.18	Subd. 9. Pass Through Funds		<u>807,000</u>	<u>807,000</u>
31.19	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
31.20		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	
31.21	General	<u>487,000</u>	<u>487,000</u>	
31.22	Natural Resources	<u>320,000</u>	<u>320,000</u>	
31.23	<u>(a) \$320,000 the first year and \$320,000 the</u>			
31.24	<u>second year are from the natural resources</u>			
31.25	<u>fund for grants to be divided equally between</u>			
31.26	<u>the city of St. Paul for the Como Park Zoo and</u>			
31.27	<u>Conservatory and the city of Duluth for the</u>			
31.28	<u>Duluth Zoo. This appropriation is from the</u>			
31.29	<u>revenue deposited to the natural resources fund</u>			
31.30	<u>under Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>			
31.31	<u>paragraph (h), clause (5).</u>			
31.32	<u>(b) \$487,000 the first year and \$487,000 the</u>			
31.33	<u>second year are for the Office of School Trust</u>			
31.34	<u>Lands. Notwithstanding the timing of transfers</u>			
32.1	<u>as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section</u>			

32.28	<u>(a) \$2,000,000 the first year and \$1,500,000</u>			
32.29	<u>the second year are available for legal costs.</u>			
32.30	<u>Of this amount, up to \$500,000 the first year</u>			
32.31	<u>and \$375,000 the second year may be</u>			
32.32	<u>transferred to the Minnesota Pollution Control</u>			
32.33	<u>Agency. This is a onetime appropriation and</u>			
32.34	<u>is available until June 30, 2023.</u>			
33.1	<u>(b) \$850,000 the first year and \$850,000 the</u>			
33.2	<u>second year are available for protecting the</u>			
33.3	<u>department's business systems and associated</u>			
33.4	<u>infrastructure.</u>			
33.5	<u>(c) \$150,000 the first year is from the water</u>			
33.6	<u>recreation account in the natural resources</u>			
33.7	<u>fund for programming costs required for the</u>			
33.8	<u>new watercraft licensing categories established</u>			
33.9	<u>in this act.</u>			
33.10	Subd. 9. Pass Through Funds		<u>867,000</u>	<u>867,000</u>
33.11	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>			
33.12		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	
33.13	General	<u>187,000</u>	<u>187,000</u>	
33.14	Natural Resources	<u>380,000</u>	<u>380,000</u>	
33.15	Permanent School	<u>300,000</u>	<u>300,000</u>	
33.16	<u>(a) \$380,000 the first year and \$380,000 the</u>			
33.17	<u>second year are from the natural resources</u>			
33.18	<u>fund for grants to be divided equally between</u>			
33.19	<u>the city of St. Paul for the Como Park Zoo and</u>			
33.20	<u>Conservatory and the city of Duluth for the</u>			
33.21	<u>Lake Superior Zoo. This appropriation is from</u>			
33.22	<u>revenue deposited to the natural resources fund</u>			
33.23	<u>under Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>			
33.24	<u>paragraph (h), clause (5).</u>			
33.25	<u>(b) \$187,000 the first year and \$187,000 the</u>			
33.26	<u>second year are for the Office of School Trust</u>			
33.27	<u>Lands.</u>			

- 32.29 engineering, and implementation and
 32.30 stewardship of the reinvest in Minnesota
 32.31 reserve program. Expenditures may be made
 32.32 from these appropriations for supplies and
 32.33 services benefiting soil and water conservation
 32.34 districts. Any district receiving a payment
 32.35 under this paragraph shall maintain a Web
 33.1 page that publishes, at a minimum, its annual
 33.2 report, annual audit, annual budget, and
 33.3 meeting notices.
- 33.4 (c) \$260,000 the first year and \$260,000 the
 33.5 second year are for feedlot water quality cost
 33.6 share grants for feedlots under 300 animal
 33.7 units and nutrient and manure management
 33.8 projects in watersheds where there are
 33.9 impaired waters.
- 33.10 (d) \$1,000,000 the first year and \$1,000,000
 33.11 the second year are for soil and water
 33.12 conservation district cost-sharing contracts for
 33.13 perennially vegetated riparian buffers, erosion
 33.14 control, water retention and treatment, and
 33.15 other high-priority conservation practices.
- 33.16 (e) \$100,000 the first year and \$100,000 the
 33.17 second year are for a grant to the Red River
 33.18 Basin Commission for water quality and
 33.19 floodplain management, including
 33.20 administration of programs. This appropriation
 33.21 must be matched by nonstate funds. If the
 33.22 appropriation in either year is insufficient, the
 33.23 appropriation in the other year is available for
 33.24 it.
- 33.25 (f) \$140,000 the first year and \$140,000 the
 33.26 second year are for grants to Area II

- 34.27 engineering, and implementation and
 34.28 stewardship of the reinvest in Minnesota
 34.29 reserve program. Expenditures may be made
 34.30 from these appropriations for supplies and
 34.31 services benefiting soil and water conservation
 34.32 districts. Any district receiving a payment
 34.33 under this paragraph must maintain a web page
 34.34 that publishes, at a minimum, its annual report,
 35.1 annual audit, annual budget, and meeting
 35.2 notices.
- 35.9 (d) \$1,560,000 the first year and \$1,560,000
 35.10 the second year are for the following
 35.11 cost-share programs:
- 35.12 (1) \$260,000 each year is for the feedlot water
 35.13 quality cost-sharing program for feedlots under
 35.14 500 animal units and nutrient and manure
 35.15 management projects in watersheds where
 35.16 there are impaired waters;
- 35.17 (2) \$1,200,000 each year is for cost-sharing
 35.18 programs of soil and water conservation
 35.19 districts for perennially vegetated riparian
 35.20 buffers, erosion control, water retention and
 35.21 treatment, and other high-priority conservation
 35.22 practices; and
- 35.23 (3) \$100,000 each year is for county
 35.24 cooperative weed management programs and
 35.25 to restore native plants in selected invasive
 35.26 species management sites.
- 36.1 (f) \$100,000 the first year and \$100,000 the
 36.2 second year are for a grant to the Red River
 36.3 Basin Commission for water quality and
 36.4 floodplain management, including
 36.5 administration of programs. This appropriation
 36.6 must be matched by nonstate funds.
- 36.7 (g) \$140,000 the first year and \$140,000 the
 36.8 second year are for grants to Area II

33.27 Minnesota River Basin Projects for floodplain
 33.28 management.

33.29 (g) \$125,000 the first year and \$125,000 the
 33.30 second year are for a grant to the Lower
 33.31 Minnesota River Watershed District to defray
 33.32 the annual cost of operating and maintaining
 33.33 sites for dredge spoil to sustain the state,
 33.34 national, and international commercial and
 34.1 recreational navigation on the lower Minnesota
 34.2 River. This is a onetime appropriation.

34.3 (h) \$3,110,000 the first year and \$3,110,000
 34.4 the second year are for Board of Water and
 34.5 Soil Resources agency administration and
 34.6 operations.

34.7 (i) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 34.8 section 103C.501, the board may shift
 34.9 cost-share funds in this section and may adjust
 34.10 the technical and administrative assistance
 34.11 portion of the grant funds to leverage federal
 34.12 or other nonstate funds or to address
 34.13 high-priority needs identified in local water
 34.14 management plans or comprehensive water
 34.15 management plans.

34.16 (j) The appropriations for grants in this section
 34.17 are available until June 30, 2023, except
 34.18 returned grants are available for two years
 34.19 after they are returned. If an appropriation for
 34.20 grants in either year is insufficient, the
 34.21 appropriation in the other year is available for
 34.22 it.

34.23 (k) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 34.24 section 16B.97, the appropriations for grants
 34.25 in this section are exempt from Department
 34.26 of Administration, Office of Grants
 34.27 Management Policy 08-08 Grant Payments
 34.28 and 08-10 Grant Monitoring.

36.9 Minnesota River Basin Projects for floodplain
 36.10 management.

36.18 (j) \$240,000 the first year and \$240,000 the
 36.19 second year are for a grant to the Lower
 36.20 Minnesota River Watershed District to defray
 36.21 the annual cost of operating and maintaining
 36.22 sites for dredge spoil to sustain the state,
 36.23 national, and international commercial and
 36.24 recreational navigation on the lower Minnesota
 36.25 River.

39.14 (q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 39.15 section 103C.501, the board may shift money
 39.16 in this section and may adjust the technical
 39.17 and administrative assistance portion of the
 39.18 funds to leverage federal or other nonstate
 39.19 funds or to address accountability, oversight,
 39.20 local government performance, or
 39.21 high-priority needs identified in local water
 39.22 management plans or comprehensive water
 39.23 management plans.

39.24 (r) The appropriations for grants in this section
 39.25 are available until June 30, 2023. Returned
 39.26 grant funds must be regranted consistent with
 39.27 the purposes of this section. If an appropriation
 39.28 for grants in either year is insufficient, the
 39.29 appropriation in the other year is available for
 39.30 it.

39.31 (s) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
 39.32 section 16B.97, the appropriations for grants
 39.33 in this section are exempt from the Department
 39.34 of Administration, Office of Grants
 39.35 Management Policy 08-10 Grant Monitoring.

35.3 (c) \$761,000 the first year and \$761,000 the
 35.4 second year are to implement, enforce, and
 35.5 provide oversight for the Wetland

- 35.6 Conservation Act, including administering the
 35.7 wetland banking program and in-lieu fee
 35.8 mechanism.
- 35.27 (e) \$166,000 the first year and \$166,000 the
 35.28 second year are to provide technical assistance
 35.29 to local drainage management officials and
 35.30 for the costs of the Drainage Work Group. The
 35.31 board must coordinate with the Drainage Work
 35.32 Group according to Minnesota Statutes,
 35.33 section 103B.101, subdivision 13.
- 36.11 (h) \$125,000 the first year and \$125,000 the
 36.12 second year are for conservation easement
 36.13 stewardship.
- 36.14 (i) \$269,000 the first year and \$259,000 the
 36.15 second year are for critical information
 36.16 technology upgrades, development, and
 36.17 security improvements.
- 36.26 (k) \$3,500,000 the first year and \$3,500,000
 36.27 the second year are for payments to soil and
 36.28 water conservation districts for the purposes
 36.29 of Minnesota Statutes, sections 103C.321 and
 36.30 103C.331. This is a onetime appropriation.
- 36.31 (l) \$150,000 the first year is for:
- 36.32 (1) identifying and listing ineligible materials
 36.33 under Minnesota Statutes, section 103F.49;
- 37.1 (2) assessing the viability of replacing plastic
 37.2 materials used in conservation and
 37.3 bioengineering projects with similarly
 37.4 designed organic materials; and
- 37.5 (3) by November 1, 2020, preparing and
 37.6 submitting a report to the chairs and ranking
 37.7 minority members of the committees and
 37.8 divisions with jurisdiction over environment
 37.9 and natural resources with:
- 37.10 (i) criteria to be used by the board for
 37.11 identifying and listing materials under
 37.12 Minnesota Statutes, section 103F.49;

37.13 (ii) recommendations for implementing
 37.14 Minnesota Statutes, section 103F.49, including
 37.15 a process for reviewing and updating the list;
 37.16 and

37.17 (iii) results of the assessment under clause (2)
 37.18 and any related recommendations.

37.19 The board must consult with the United States
 37.20 Department of Agriculture and the
 37.21 commissioners of natural resources,
 37.22 transportation, and the Pollution Control
 37.23 Agency and may contract with the University
 37.24 of Minnesota as necessary for the purposes of
 37.25 this appropriation. This is a onetime
 37.26 appropriation and is available until June 30,
 37.27 2022.

37.28 (m) \$400,000 the first year is to provide
 37.29 onetime state incentive payments to enrollees
 37.30 in the federal Conservation Reserve Program
 37.31 (CRP) and its derivative programs available
 37.32 in Minnesota. The board may establish
 37.33 payment rates based on land valuation and on
 37.34 environmental benefit criteria, including but
 38.1 not limited to reducing nutrients in surface
 38.2 water or groundwater, protecting drinking
 38.3 water, enhancing soil health, and enhancing
 38.4 pollinator and wildlife habitat. The board may
 38.5 use state funds to implement the program and
 38.6 to provide technical assistance to landowners
 38.7 or their agents to fulfill enrollment and
 38.8 contract provisions. This is a onetime
 38.9 appropriation and is available until June 30,
 38.10 2023.

38.11 (n) \$387,000 the first year and \$250,000 the
 38.12 second year are to provide grants or payments
 38.13 to plant residential lawns with native
 38.14 vegetation and pollinator-friendly forbs and
 38.15 legumes. The board must establish criteria for
 38.16 grants or payments awarded under this section.
 38.17 Grants or payments awarded under this section
 38.18 may be made for up to 75 percent of the costs
 38.19 of the project, except that in areas identified

34.29	Sec. 5. <u>METROPOLITAN COUNCIL</u>		\$	<u>8,540,000</u>	\$	<u>8,540,000</u>
34.30	Appropriations by Fund					
34.31		<u>2020</u>		<u>2021</u>		
34.32	General	<u>2,040,000</u>		<u>2,040,000</u>		
34.33	Natural Resources	<u>6,500,000</u>		<u>6,500,000</u>		
35.1	<u>(a) \$2,040,000 the first year and \$2,040,000</u>					
35.2	<u>the second year are for metropolitan area</u>					
35.3	<u>regional parks operation and maintenance</u>					

38.20 by the United States Fish and Wildlife Service
38.21 as areas where there is a high potential for
38.22 rusty patched bumble bees to be present.
38.23 grants may be awarded for up to 90 percent
38.24 of the costs of the project. This is a onetime
38.25 appropriation.

38.26 (o) \$150,000 the first year is to prepare a
38.27 statewide action plan for soil health in
38.28 cooperation with the University of Minnesota
38.29 Water Resources Center and in consultation
38.30 with the commissioners of agriculture, natural
38.31 resources, and the Pollution Control Agency.
38.32 The plan must include recommendations for
38.33 protecting and improving the state's soil health
38.34 for agricultural and water quality purposes,
38.35 including recommendations for research and
39.1 outreach. By February 15, 2020, the plan must
39.2 be submitted to the chairs and ranking
39.3 minority members of the house of
39.4 representatives and senate committees and
39.5 divisions with jurisdiction over agriculture
39.6 and environment and natural resources policy.
39.7 This is a onetime appropriation.

39.8 (p) \$5,745,000 the first year and \$5,550,000
39.9 the second year are for agency administration
39.10 and operation of the Board of Water and Soil
39.11 Resources. The base for agency administration
39.12 is \$5,351,000 in fiscal year 2022 and
39.13 thereafter.

40.1	Sec. 5. <u>METROPOLITAN COUNCIL</u>		\$	<u>9,140,000</u>	\$	<u>9,140,000</u>
40.2	Appropriations by Fund					
40.3		<u>2020</u>		<u>2021</u>		
40.4	General	<u>2,540,000</u>		<u>2,540,000</u>		
40.5	Natural Resources	<u>6,600,000</u>		<u>6,600,000</u>		
40.6	<u>(a) \$2,540,000 the first year and \$2,540,000</u>					
40.7	<u>the second year are for metropolitan-area</u>					
40.8	<u>regional parks operation and maintenance</u>					

Environment and Natural Resources

S2314-3

UES2314-1

35.4	<u>according to Minnesota Statutes, section</u>		
35.5	<u>473.351.</u>		
35.6	<u>(b) \$6,500,000 the first year and \$6,500,000</u>		
35.7	<u>the second year are from the natural resources</u>		
35.8	<u>fund for metropolitan area regional parks and</u>		
35.9	<u>trails maintenance and operations. This</u>		
35.10	<u>appropriation is from the revenue deposited</u>		
35.11	<u>in the natural resources fund under Minnesota</u>		
35.12	<u>Statutes, section 297A.94, paragraph (h),</u>		
35.13	<u>clause (3).</u>		
35.14	Sec. 6. <u>CONSERVATION CORPS</u>		
35.15	<u>MINNESOTA</u>	\$	<u>945,000</u> \$ <u>945,000</u>
35.16	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
35.17		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
35.18	<u>General</u>	<u>455,000</u>	<u>455,000</u>
35.19	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>490,000</u>	<u>490,000</u>
35.20	<u>Conservation Corps Minnesota may receive</u>		
35.21	<u>money appropriated from the natural resources</u>		
35.22	<u>fund under this section only as provided in an</u>		
35.23	<u>agreement with the commissioner of natural</u>		
35.24	<u>resources.</u>		
35.25	Sec. 7. <u>ZOOLOGICAL BOARD</u>	\$	<u>8,360,000</u> \$ <u>8,360,000</u>
35.26	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
35.27		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
35.28	<u>General</u>	<u>8,200,000</u>	<u>8,200,000</u>
35.29	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>160,000</u>	<u>160,000</u>
35.30	<u>\$160,000 the first year and \$160,000 the</u>		
35.31	<u>second year are from the natural resources</u>		
35.32	<u>fund from the revenue deposited under</u>		
35.33	<u>Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.94,</u>		
35.34	<u>paragraph (e), clause (5).</u>		

40.9	<u>according to Minnesota Statutes, section</u>		
40.10	<u>473.351.</u>		
40.11	<u>(b) \$6,600,000 the first year and \$6,600,000</u>		
40.12	<u>the second year are from the natural resources</u>		
40.13	<u>fund for metropolitan area regional parks and</u>		
40.14	<u>trails maintenance and operations. This</u>		
40.15	<u>appropriation is from revenue deposited in the</u>		
40.16	<u>natural resources fund under Minnesota</u>		
40.17	<u>Statutes, section 297A.94, paragraph (h),</u>		
40.18	<u>clause (3).</u>		
40.19	Sec. 6. <u>CONSERVATION CORPS</u>		
40.20	<u>MINNESOTA</u>	\$	<u>945,000</u> \$ <u>945,000</u>
40.21	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
40.22		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
40.23	<u>General</u>	<u>455,000</u>	<u>455,000</u>
40.24	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>490,000</u>	<u>490,000</u>
40.25	<u>Conservation Corps Minnesota may receive</u>		
40.26	<u>money appropriated from the natural resources</u>		
40.27	<u>fund under this section only as provided in an</u>		
40.28	<u>agreement with the commissioner of natural</u>		
40.29	<u>resources.</u>		
40.30	Sec. 7. <u>ZOOLOGICAL BOARD</u>	\$	<u>10,394,000</u> \$ <u>9,999,000</u>
40.31	<u>Appropriations by Fund</u>		
40.32		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>
40.33	<u>General</u>	<u>10,204,000</u>	<u>9,809,000</u>
40.34	<u>Natural Resources</u>	<u>190,000</u>	<u>190,000</u>
41.1	<u>(a) \$190,000 the first year and \$190,000 the</u>		
41.2	<u>second year are from the natural resources</u>		
41.3	<u>fund from revenue deposited under Minnesota</u>		
41.4	<u>Statutes, section 297A.94, paragraph (h),</u>		
41.5	<u>clause (5).</u>		

36.1	Sec. 8. <u>SCIENCE MUSEUM</u>	\$	<u>1,079,000</u>	\$	<u>1,079,000</u>
36.2	Sec. 9. <u>EXPLORE MINNESOTA TOURISM</u>	\$	<u>14,344,000</u>	\$	<u>14,344,000</u>
36.3	<u>(a) To develop maximum private sector</u>				
36.4	<u>involvement in tourism, \$500,000 the first</u>				
36.5	<u>year and \$500,000 the second year must be</u>				
36.6	<u>matched by Explore Minnesota Tourism from</u>				
36.7	<u>nonstate sources. Each \$1 of state incentive</u>				
36.8	<u>must be matched with \$6 of private sector</u>				
36.9	<u>funding. Cash match is defined as revenue to</u>				
36.10	<u>the state or documented cash expenditures</u>				
36.11	<u>directly expended to support Explore</u>				
36.12	<u>Minnesota Tourism programs. Up to one-half</u>				
36.13	<u>of the private sector contribution may be</u>				
36.14	<u>in-kind or soft match. The incentive in fiscal</u>				
36.15	<u>year 2020 shall be based on fiscal year 2019</u>				
36.16	<u>private sector contributions. The incentive in</u>				
36.17	<u>fiscal year 2021 shall be based on fiscal year</u>				
36.18	<u>2020 private sector contributions. This</u>				
36.19	<u>incentive is ongoing.</u>				
36.20	<u>(b) Funding for the marketing grants is</u>				
36.21	<u>available either year of the biennium.</u>				
36.22	<u>Unexpended grant funds from the first year</u>				
36.23	<u>are available in the second year.</u>				
36.24	<u>(c) \$100,000 each year is for a grant to the</u>				
36.25	<u>Northern Lights International Music Festival.</u>				
36.26	<u>(d) \$1,000,000 the first year and \$1,000,000</u>				
36.27	<u>the second year are to assist in funding and</u>				
36.28	<u>securing new events benefiting communities</u>				
36.29	<u>in the state.</u>				

41.6	<u>(b) \$499,000 the first year is to upgrade critical</u>				
41.7	<u>communication and security technology</u>				
41.8	<u>infrastructure. This is a onetime appropriation.</u>				
41.9	<u>(c) \$40,000 the first year is for the prairie</u>				
41.10	<u>butterfly conservation program. This is a</u>				
41.11	<u>onetime appropriation.</u>				
41.12	Sec. 8. <u>SCIENCE MUSEUM</u>	\$	<u>1,079,000</u>	\$	<u>1,079,000</u>
41.13	Sec. 9. <u>EXPLORE MINNESOTA TOURISM</u>	\$	<u>14,394,000</u>	\$	<u>14,594,000</u>
41.14	<u>\$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the</u>				
41.15	<u>second year must be matched from nonstate</u>				
41.16	<u>sources to develop maximum private sector</u>				
41.17	<u>involvement in tourism. Each \$1 of state</u>				
41.18	<u>incentive must be matched with \$6 of private</u>				
41.19	<u>sector money. "Matched" means revenue to</u>				
41.20	<u>the state or documented cash expenditures</u>				
41.21	<u>directly expended to support Explore</u>				
41.22	<u>Minnesota Tourism programs. Up to one-half</u>				
41.23	<u>of the private sector contribution may be</u>				
41.24	<u>in-kind or soft match. The incentive in fiscal</u>				
41.25	<u>year 2020 is based on fiscal year 2019 private</u>				
41.26	<u>sector contributions. The incentive in fiscal</u>				
41.27	<u>year 2021 is based on fiscal year 2020 private</u>				
41.28	<u>sector contributions. This incentive is ongoing.</u>				
41.29	<u>Money for marketing grants is available either</u>				
41.30	<u>year of the biennium. Unexpended grant</u>				
41.31	<u>money from the first year is available in the</u>				
41.32	<u>second year.</u>				
41.33	<u>\$100,000 each year is for a grant to the</u>				
41.34	<u>Northern Lights International Music Festival.</u>				

36.30 Sec. 10. Laws 2016, chapter 189, article 3, section 2, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

36.31 Subd. 2. **Water** -0- 1,038,000

36.32 \$437,000 the second year is from the general
36.33 fund and \$486,000 the second year is from the
37.1 environmental fund to meet the increased
37.2 demand for technical assistance and review
37.3 of municipal water infrastructure projects that
37.4 will be generated by increased grant funding
37.5 through the Public Facilities Authority. This
37.6 is a onetime appropriation and is available
37.7 until June 30, ~~2019~~ 2021.
37.8 \$115,000 the second year is for the working
37.9 lands program feasibility study and program
37.10 plan. This is a onetime appropriation and is
37.11 available until June 30, 2018.

42.1 \$50,000 the first year and \$250,000 the second
42.2 year are for the Minnesota Outdoor Recreation
42.3 Office under Minnesota Statutes, section
42.4 116U.60.

42.5 Sec. 10. **CONTINGENT APPROPRIATIONS**
42.6 **Subdivision 1. Motor Fuels Tax**
42.7 (a) The following appropriations are available
42.8 only if new revenue is raised from increases
42.9 in the motor fuels tax rates under Minnesota
42.10 Statutes, sections 296A.07 and 296A.08,
42.11 enacted during the 2019 session:
42.12 (1) \$300,000 the first year and \$300,000 the
42.13 second year are appropriated to the
42.14 commissioner of natural resources from the
42.15 water recreation account in the natural
42.16 resources fund for grants to counties for boat
42.17 and water safety. Any unencumbered balance
42.18 does not cancel at the end of the first year and
42.19 is available for the second year;

- 42.20 (2) \$3,350,000 the first year and \$3,350,000
 42.21 the second year are appropriated to the
 42.22 commissioner of natural resources from the
 42.23 water recreation account in the natural
 42.24 resources fund for activities of the Division
 42.25 of Parks and Trails under Minnesota Statutes,
 42.26 section 86B.706, subdivision 3; and
- 42.27 (3) \$500,000 the first year and \$500,000 the
 42.28 second year are appropriated to the
 42.29 commissioner of natural resources from the
 42.30 all-terrain vehicle account in the natural
 42.31 resources fund for all-terrain vehicle trail
 42.32 management.
- 42.33 (b) In the appropriations specified under
 42.34 paragraph (a), the amounts appropriated are
 43.1 reduced proportionally, as necessary, if the
 43.2 legislation enacted in the 2019 legislative
 43.3 session does not provide sufficient revenue to
 43.4 the accounts.
- 43.5 **Subd. 2. Solid Waste Tax**
- 43.6 (a) The following appropriations are available
 43.7 only if new revenue is available in the
 43.8 environmental fund from increases in solid
 43.9 waste management tax rates under Minnesota
 43.10 Statutes, chapter 297H, enacted during the
 43.11 2019 session;
- 43.12 (1) \$400,000 the first year and \$400,000 the
 43.13 second year are appropriated from the
 43.14 environmental fund to the commissioner of
 43.15 the Pollution Control Agency for competitive
 43.16 recycling grants under Minnesota Statutes,
 43.17 section 115A.565. This appropriation is
 43.18 available until June 30, 2023. Any
 43.19 unencumbered grant balances in the first year
 43.20 do not cancel but are available for grants in
 43.21 the second year;
- 43.22 (2) \$750,000 the first year and \$750,000 the
 43.23 second year are appropriated from the
 43.24 environmental fund to the commissioner of

37.12 Sec. 11. Laws 2016, chapter 189, article 3, section 6, as amended by Laws 2017, chapter
37.13 93, article 1, section 12, is amended to read:

37.14 Sec. 6. **ADMINISTRATION** \$ 250,000 \$ -0-

37.15 \$250,000 the first year is from the state forest
37.16 suspense account in the permanent school fund
37.17 for the school trust lands director to initiate
37.18 ~~real estate development projects on and~~

43.25 the Pollution Control Agency for reducing and
43.26 diverting food waste, redirecting edible food
43.27 for consumption, and removing barriers to
43.28 collecting and recovering organic waste. Of
43.29 this amount, \$500,000 each year is for grants
43.30 to increase food rescue and waste prevention.
43.31 This appropriation is available until June 30,
43.32 2023. Any unencumbered grant balances in
43.33 the first year do not cancel but are available
43.34 for grants in the second year.

44.1 (3) \$3,000,000 the first year and \$3,000,000
44.2 the second year are appropriated from the
44.3 environmental fund to the commissioner of
44.4 the Pollution Control Agency for grants to
44.5 counties to collect, transport, and process
44.6 wood waste into usable biomass fuel for the
44.7 St. Paul district heating and cooling system
44.8 cogeneration facility or a waste wood and
44.9 agricultural biomass-fueled combined heat
44.10 and power facility owned in partnership with
44.11 a governmental entity located in the state; and

44.12 (4) \$2,900,000 the first year and \$3,500,000
44.13 the second year are appropriated from the
44.14 environmental fund to the commissioner of
44.15 the Pollution Control Agency for additional
44.16 SCORE block grants to counties.

44.17 (b) In the appropriations specified under
44.18 paragraph (a), the amounts appropriated are
44.19 reduced proportionally, as necessary, if the
44.20 legislation enacted in the 2019 legislative
44.21 session does not provide sufficient revenue to
44.22 the fund.

44.23 Sec. 11. Laws 2016, chapter 189, article 3, section 6, as amended by Laws 2017, chapter
44.24 93, article 1, section 12, is amended to read:

44.25 Sec. 6. **ADMINISTRATION** \$ 250,000 \$ -0-

44.26 \$250,000 the first year is from the state forest
44.27 suspense account in the permanent school fund
44.28 for the school trust lands director to initiate
44.29 ~~real estate development projects on and~~

37.19 complete a 25-year framework for managing
 37.20 school trust lands as ~~determined by the school~~
 37.21 ~~trust lands director~~ described in Minnesota
 37.22 Statutes, section 127A.353, subdivision 4,
 37.23 paragraph (a), clause (11). This is a onetime
 37.24 appropriation and is available until June 30,
 37.25 ~~2019~~ 2021.

37.26 Sec. 12. Laws 2017, chapter 93, article 1, section 9, is amended to read:

37.27 Sec. 9. ADMINISTRATION \$ 800,000 \$ 300,000

37.28 (a) \$300,000 the first year and \$300,000 the
 37.29 second year are from the state forest suspense
 37.30 account in the permanent school fund for the
 37.31 school trust lands director. This appropriation
 37.32 is to be used for securing long-term economic
 37.33 return from the school trust lands consistent
 38.1 with fiduciary responsibilities and sound
 38.2 natural resources conservation and
 38.3 management principles.

38.4 (b) \$500,000 the first year is from the state
 38.5 forest suspense account in the permanent
 38.6 school fund for the school trust lands director
 38.7 to initiate the ~~private sale of surplus school~~
 38.8 ~~trust lands identified according to Minnesota~~
 38.9 ~~Statutes, section 92.82, paragraph (d)~~
 38.10 Boundary Waters Canoe Area Wilderness
 38.11 private forest land alternative with the United
 38.12 States Department of Agriculture Forest
 38.13 Service and a nonprofit partner. The school
 38.14 trust lands director may use these funds for
 38.15 project costs, including but not limited to
 38.16 environmental assessments, valuation
 38.17 expenses, legal fees, closing costs, and
 38.18 transactional staff costs. This is a onetime
 38.19 appropriation and is available until June 30,
 38.20 ~~2019~~ 2021.

44.30 complete a 25-year framework for managing
 44.31 school trust lands as ~~determined by the school~~
 44.32 ~~trust lands director~~ described in Minnesota
 44.33 Statutes, section 127A.353, subdivision 4,
 44.34 paragraph (a), clause (11). This is a onetime
 45.1 appropriation and is available until June 30,
 45.2 ~~2019~~ 2021.

45.3 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.

45.4 Sec. 12. Laws 2017, chapter 93, article 1, section 9, is amended to read:

45.5 Sec. 9. ADMINISTRATION \$ 800,000 \$ 300,000

45.6 (a) \$300,000 the first year and \$300,000 the
 45.7 second year are from the state forest suspense
 45.8 account in the permanent school fund for the
 45.9 school trust lands director. This appropriation
 45.10 is to be used for securing long-term economic
 45.11 return from the school trust lands consistent
 45.12 with fiduciary responsibilities and sound
 45.13 natural resources conservation and
 45.14 management principles.

45.15 (b) \$500,000 the first year is from the state
 45.16 forest suspense account in the permanent
 45.17 school fund for the school trust lands director
 45.18 to initiate the ~~private sale of surplus school~~
 45.19 ~~trust lands identified according to Minnesota~~
 45.20 ~~Statutes, section 92.82, paragraph (d)~~
 45.21 Boundary Waters Canoe Area Wilderness
 45.22 private forest land alternative with the United
 45.23 States Department of Agriculture Forest
 45.24 Service and a nonprofit partner. The school
 45.25 trust lands director may use these funds for
 45.26 project costs, including but not limited to
 45.27 environmental assessments, valuation
 45.28 expenses, legal fees, closing costs, and
 45.29 transactional staff costs. This is a onetime
 45.30 appropriation and is available until June 30,
 45.31 ~~2019~~ 2021.

45.32 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.